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1 Symbole

Warnung vor allgemeiner Gefahr

Betriebsanleitung, Sicherheitshinweise
lesen!

Postionsmarkierung fur Kunstoffhalte-
rungen des Schiebetisches

ST
E Nicht in den Hausmiill geben.
o

Tipp, Hinweis
Handlungsanweisung

2 Bestimmungsgemalfe
Verwendung

Der Schiebetisch ST TKS 80 ist bestimmungs-
gemal vorgesehen als Schiebevorrichtung zum
Sagen von Quer- und Winkelschnitten mit der
Tischkreissage TKS 80 EBS.

Bei nicht bestimmungsgemallem
Gebrauch haftet der Benutzer.

3 Gerateelemente

[1-1] Zusatzbein

[1-2] Fiihrungsschiene

[1-3] Schiebeschlitten

[1-4] 2 Kunststoffhalterungen

Die angegebenen Abbildungen befinden sich
am Anfang der Betriebsanleitung.

4  Montage

Der Schiebetisch ST TKS 80 besteht aus einer
Fihrungsschiene [1-2], die an der linken Seite
der TKS 80 EBS montiert wird und einem Schie-
beschlitten [1-3], der auf der Fiihrungs-
schiene [1-2] l3uft.

Deutsch

41 Zusatzbein

WARNUNG

Unfallgefahr durch kippendes Elektro-

werkzeug

» Das Zusatzbein immer in Verbindung mit
dem Schiebetisch verwenden.

» Auf stabilen Stand des Zusatzbeines und
der Klappbeine der Tischkreissage achten.

Montage Zusatzbein

Zusatzbein [2-1] wird vor Montage der
Fuhrungsschiene an die TKS 80 EBS montiert.

= Drehknopfschrauben [2-2] lGsen.

» Zusatzbein [2-1] auf Drehknopf-
schrauben [2-2] setzen.

» Drehknopfschrauben [2-2] festschrauben.

4.2 Fuhrungsschiene montieren

= Kunststoffhalterungen [3-1] an Positions-
markierungen fiir Kunststoffhalterung [3-31]
von hinten einsetzen und nach oben
dricken.

= Fihrungsschiene [3-5] von schrag oben in
V-Profil [3-4] einsetzen, so dass Innen-
sechskantschraube [3-7] an Positionsmar-
kierung fiir Fihrungsschiene [3-6] liegt.
Somit liegen 2 Drehknopfschrauben der
Fihrungsschiene [3-8] liber beiden
Bohrungen der Kunststoffhalte-
rungen [3-2].

Die Fiihrungsschiene [3-5] hat drei
Drehknopfschrauben [3-8] und kann
daher in zwei Stellungen befestigt
werden: Uberstand hinten oder vorn.
» Fihrungsschiene [3-5] nach unten
schwenken.
= Fihrungsschiene [3-5] mit Drehknopf-
schrauben [3-8] festschrauben.

4.3 Schiebeschlitten montieren

» Schiebeschlitten [4-3] mit Rollen [4-2] von
der Seite auf Fiihrungsschiene [4-1]
schieben.

4.4 Endanschlage montieren

WARNUNG

Schiebetisch ST TKS 80 rollt aus Fiihrungs-
schiene

Unfallgefahr

» Endanschlage [56-1] an den beiden Enden
der Nut festschrauben.



Deutsch

4.5 Winkelrastanschlag montieren

Winkelrastanschlag [6-1] am V-Profil des
Schiebeschlittens [6-2] befestigen.

4.6 Hohenverstellung

= Drehknopfschrauben [7-1] 6ffnen.

= Innensechskantschrauben [7-3] so weit
offnen, bis Anschlagschiene des Winkelras-
tanschlags [7-2] ca. 1 mm am Sé&ge-
tisch [7-4] Ubersteht.

= Drehknopfschrauben [7-1] festziehen.

4.7 Winkelverstellung

= Innensechskantschrauben [8-2] l6sen.

= Mit Innensechskantschraube [8-4] Neigung
der Auflageflache [8-3] verstellen, bis
Schiebetisch [8-1] parallel zur Tischflache
der TKS 80 EBS [8-5] ist.

Parallelitat kontrollieren: Lineal tber
Auflageflache des Schiebeschlit-
tens [8-3] und Tischfléache des Sageti-
sches [8-5] legen.

» Innensechskantschrauben [8-2] festziehen.

5 Transport

= Schiebeschlitten [9-2] mit Drehknopf-
schrauben [9-1] auf Fiihrungsschiene [9-3]
festklemmen.

6 Zubehor

Die Bestellnummern fir Zubehor und Werk-
zeuge finden Sie in Ihrem Festool Katalog oder
im Internet unter www.festool.de.

7 Umwelt

Zubehor nicht in den Hausmiill werfen!
E Zubehor und Verpackungen einer

umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung
zuflhren. Geltende nationale Vorschriften
beachten.

Informationen zur REACh: www.festool.com/
reach
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1 Symbols

Warning of general danger
Read the operating instructions and
safety instructions.

Position markings for sliding table
plastic holders

E Do not dispose of it with domestic
o

waste.
Tip or advice

Handling instruction

2 Intended use

The sliding table ST TKS 80 is intended to be
used as a sliding mechanism for sawing cross
and angled cuts with a bench-mounted circular
saw TKS 80 EBS.

The user is liable for improper or non-
intended use.

3 Parts of the device

[1-1] Removable leg
[1-2] Guide rail

[1-31] Slide

[1-4] Two plastic holders

The specified illustrations appear at the begin-
ning of the Operating Instructions.

4 Assembly

The sliding table ST TKS 80 consists of a guide
rail [1-2] that is fitted on the left-hand side of

the TKS 80 EBS and a slide [1-3] that runs on

the guide rail [1-2].

English

4.1 Removable leg

WARNING

Risk of accidents due to tilting power tool

» Always use the removable leg in conjunc-
tion with the sliding table.

» Make sure that the removable leg and the
foldaway legs of the bench-mounted
circular saw are stable.

Fitting the removable leg

The removable leg [2-1] is fitted to
the TKS 80 EBS before the guide rail is fitted.

= Loosen the rotary knob screws [2-2].

= Place the removable leg [2-1] on the rotary
knob screws [2-2].

= Tighten the rotary knob screws [2-2].

4.2 Installing the guide rail

= Insert plastic holders [3-1] at position
markings for the plastic holder [3-3] from
behind and push upwards.

= Insert the guide rail [3-5] into the V-
profile [3-4] from above at an angle so that
the Allen screw [3-7] is at the position
marking for the guide rail [3-6]. Therefore,
two rotary knob screws of the guide
rail [3-8] are located above both holes of
the plastic holders [3-2].

(i) The guide rail [3-5] has three rotary
knob screws [3-8] and can therefore
be fixed in two positions: Protrusion at
the back or front.

= Swivel the guide rail [3-5] downwards.
= Screw on the guide rail [3-5] with rotary
knob screws [3-8].

4.3  Fitting the slide

» Push the slide [4-3] with rollers [4-2] onto
the guide rail [4-1] from the side.

4.4  Fitting the end stops

WARNING

Sliding table ST TKS 80 rolls off the guide
rail
Risk of accidents

= Screw on the end stops [5-1] to the two
ends of the groove.

4.5 Fitting the preset profile setting rail

Attach the preset profile setting rail [6-1] to the
V-profile of the slide [6-2].



English
4.6 Height adjustment

= Open the rotary knob screws [7-11.

= Open the hexagon socket screws [7-3] until
the fence of the preset profile setting
rail [7-2] protrudes approx. 1 mm from the
saw table [7-4].

= Tighten the rotary knob screws [7-11.

4.7 Angle adjustment

» Undo the hexagon socket head
screws [8-2].

» Adjust the inclination of the support
surface [8-3] with a hexagon socket head
screw [8-4] until the sliding table [8-1]is
parallel to the table surface of
the TKS 80 EBS [8-5].

Checking the parallelism: Place a ruler
over the support surface of the

slide [8-3] and the table surface of the
saw table [8-5].

= Tighten the hexagon socket head
screws [8-2].

5 Transportation

= Clamp the slide [9-2] to the guide rail [9-3]
with rotary knob screws [9-11.

6 Accessories

Refer to the Festool catalogue for the order
numbers of accessories and tools or find them
online at www.festool.co.uk.

7 Environment

Do not dispose of accessories in the
household waste. Recycle accessories

and packaging. Observe applicable
national regulations.

Information on REACH: www.festool.com/reach
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1 Symboles

Avertit d'un danger général
Lire le mode d’emploi et les consignes
de sécurité !

Marquage pour les supports plastique
de la table coulissante

E Ne pas jeter avec les ordures ména-
o

geres.
Conseil, information

Instruction

2 Utilisation conforme

La table coulissante ST TKS 80 est conforme a
une utilisation comme poussoir pour le sciage
de coupes transversales et en biais avec la scie
stationnaire TKS 80 EBS.

L'utilisateur est responsable des
dommages provoqués par une utilisation
non conforme.

3  Eléments de l'appareil

[1-1] Pied supplémentaire
[1-2] Rail de guidage

[1-3] Chariot coulissant
[1-4] 2 Supports plastiques

Les illustrations indiquées se trouvent en début
de notice d'utilisation.

4  Montage

La table coulissante ST TKS 80 est composée
d'un rail de guidage [1-2] monté sur le coté
gauche de la TKS 80 EBS et d'un chariot coulis-
sant [1-3] qui se déplace sur le rail de

guidage [1-2].

Francais

4.1 Pied supplémentaire

AVERTISSEMENT

Risque d'accident dii au basculement de
l'outil électroportatif

» Utiliser toujours le pied supplémentaire en
liaison avec la table coulissante.

» Veiller a la stabilité du pied supplémentaire
et des pieds rabattables de la scie station-
naire.

Montage du pied supplémentaire

Le pied supplémentaire [2-1] est monté avant
le montage du rail de guidage a la TKS 80 EBS.

» Desserrer les boutons a vis [2-2].

» Placer le pied supplémentaire [2-1] sur les
boutons a vis [2-2].

» Serrer les boutons a vis [2-2].

4.2 Montage du rail de guidage

= Placer les supports plastiques [3-1] par
l'arriére sur les marquages prévus [3-3] et
presser vers le haut.

= Placer le rail de guidage [3-5] obliguement
depuis le haut dans le profil en V [3-4] de
facon a ce que la vis a six pans creux [3-7]
soit placée sur le marquage pour rail de
guidage [3-6]. 2 boutons a vis du rail de
guidage [3-8] sont ainsi placés sur les deux
orifices des supports plastique [3-2].

(i) Le rail de guidage [3-5] possede trois
boutons a vis [3-8] et peut ainsi étre
fixé sur deux positions : dépassement
avant ou arriéere.

» Basculer le rail de guidage [3-5] vers le
bas.

= Visser le rail de guidage [3-5] avec les
boutons a vis [3-8].

4.3 Montage du chariot coulissant

» Pousser le chariot coulissant [4-3] avec les
roues [4-2] sur le coté du rail de
guidage [4-1].

4.4 Montage des butées

AVERTISSEMENT

La table coulissante ST TKS 80 sort du rail
de guidage
Risque d'accident

» Serrer les butées [6-1] aux deux extré-
mités de la rainure.

"



Francais

4.5 Montage de la butée angulaire
encliquetable

Fixer la butée angulaire encliquetable [6-1] sur
le profil en V du chariot coulissant [6-2].

4.6 Dispositif de réglage de la hauteur

» Quvrir les boutons a vis [7-1].

= Ouvrir les vis a six pans creux [7-3] jusqu'a
ce que le rail de guidage de la butée angu-
laire encliquetable [7-2] dépasse
d'env. 1 mm de la table de sciage [7-4l.

= Serrer les boutons a vis [7-11.

4.7 Décalage angulaire

» Desserrer les vis a six pans creux [8-2].

» Régler linclinaison de la surface
d'appui [8-3] avec la vis a six pans
creux [8-4] jusqu'a ce que la table coulis-
sante [8-1] soit paralléle a la surface de la
table de la TKS 80 EBS [8-51.

Controler le parallélisme : Placer la
regle sur la surface d'appui du chariot
coulissant [8-3] et sur la surface de la
table de sciage [8-5].

= Serrer les vis a six pans creux [8-2].

5 Transport

» Fixer le chariot coulissant [9-2] avec les
boutons a vis [9-1] sur le rail de
guidage [9-3].

6 Accessoires

Vous trouverez les références des accessoires
et des outils dans votre catalogue Festool ou
sur Internet a l'adresse www.festool.fr.

7 Environnement

Ne pas jeter les accessoires dans les
E ordures ménageéres ! Veiller a un recy-
clage écologique des accessoires et
emballages. Respecter les reglements natio-
naux en vigueur.
Informations a propos de REACh :
www.festool.com/reach
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1 Simbolos

Aviso de peligro general
iLeer el manual de instrucciones y las
indicaciones de seguridad!

Marca de posicion para soportes de
plastico de la mesa corredera

E No depositar en la basura doméstica.
o

Consejo, indicacion

Guia de procedimiento

2 Uso conforme a lo previsto

La mesa corredera ST TKS 80 esta prevista
como dispositivo de empuje para realizar cortes
transversales y angulares con la sierra circular
estacionaria TKS 80 EBS.

El usuario sera responsable de cualquier
utilizacion indebida.

3 Componentesde la

herramienta
[1-1] Pie adicional
[1-2] Riel de guia
[1-3] Carro deslizante
[1-4] 2 soportes de plastico

Las figuras indicadas se encuentran al principio
del manual de instrucciones.

4  Montaje

La mesa corredera ST TKS 80 esta compuesta
de un riel de guia [1-2] que se monta en el lado
izquierdo de la TKS 80 EBS y de un carro desli-
zante [1-3] que se desplaza en un riel de

guia [1-2].

Espanol

41 Pie adicional

ADVERTENCIA

Peligro de accidente por el vuelco de la
herramienta eléctrica

» Utilizar el pie adicional siempre en combi-
nacion con la mesa corredera.

» Cerciorarse de la estabilidad del pie
adicional y las patas plegables de la sierra
circular estacionaria.

Montaje del pie adicional

El pie adicional [2-1] se monta antes de montar
el riel de guia en la TKS 80 EBS.

= Aflojar los tornillos con palomilla [2-2].

= Colocar el pie adicional [2-1] en los torni-
llos con palomilla [2-2].

= Apretar los tornillos con palomilla [2-2].

4.2 Montaje delriel de guia

= Colocar los soportes de plastico [3-1] en las
marcas de posicion para soportes de plas-
tico [3-3] desde atras y presionar hacia
arriba.

» Colocar el riel de guia [3-5] en dngulo
desde arriba en el perfil en V [3-4] de
manera que el tornillo con hexagono inte-
rior [3-7] quede en la marca de posicion
para el riel de guia [3-6]. De esta manera,
los dos tornillos de palomilla del riel de
guia [3-8] quedan sobre ambos orificios de
los soportes de plastico [3-2].

(i) Elriel de guia [3-5] tiene tres tornillos
con palomilla [3-81y, por tanto, se
puede fijar en dos posiciones: parte
sobresaliente detras o delante.

= Inclinar el riel de guia [3-5] hacia abajo.
= Atornillar el riel de guia [3-5] con los torni-
llos con palomilla [3-8].

4.3 Montaje del carro deslizante

» Introducir el carro deslizante [4-3] con
rodillos [4-2] en el riel de guia [4-1] desde
un lado.

4.4 Montaje de los topes finales

ADVERTENCIA

La mesa corredera ST TKS 80 se desliza por
el riel de guia

Peligro de accidente

= Atornillar los topes finales [5-1] en ambos
extremos de la ranura.

13



Espanol

4.5 Montaje de tope angular escalonado

Fijar el tope angular escalonado [6-1] en el
perfil en V del carro deslizante [6-2].

4.6 Ajuste de altura

» Abrir los tornillos con palomilla [7-11.

» Abrir los tornillos con hexagono inte-
rior [7-3] hasta que el riel de tope del tope
angular escalonado [7-2] sobresalga aprox.
T mm de la mesa de serrar [7-4].

= Apretar los tornillos con palomilla [7-1].

4.7 Ajuste del angulo

» Aflojar los tornillos con hexagono inte-
rior [8-2].

» Con el tornillo con hexagono interior [8-4],
regular la inclinacion de la superficie de
apoyo [8-3] hasta que la mesa corre-
dera [8-1] esté en paralelo respecto a la
superficie de la mesa del TKS 80 EBS [8-5].

Controlar el paralelismo: Colocar la
guia sobre la superficie de apoyo del
carro deslizante [8-3]y la superficie
de la mesa de serrar [8-5].

» Apretar el tornillo con hexagono inte-
rior [8-2].

5 Transporte

» Enganchar el carro deslizante [9-2] con los
tornillos con palomilla [9-1] en el riel de
guia [9-3].

6 Accesorios

Consulte las referencias de los accesorios y las
herramientas en el catalogo Festool o en
Internet, en www.festool.es.

7 Medio ambiente

No desechar los accesorios en la

basura domeéstica. Reciclar los acceso-

rios y los embalajes de forma respe-
tuosa con el medio ambiente. Respetar las
disposiciones nacionales vigentes.
Informacion sobre REACh: www.festool.com/
reach
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1 CumMmBoONM

MpepynpexnaeHune 3a obwa onacHocCT

HpoqueTe MHCTPYKLUNATA 3a eKCrjioa-
Tauna N ykasaHuUdaTa 3a be3zonacHocT!

MapKknpoBKa Ha No3uLMs 3a NiacTMa-
coBWTe AbpKaym Ha n3byTtealwata Maca

[la He ce n3xBbpasa kaTo bUTOB
oTnagbk.

CbBerT, ykasaHue

'O L0

NHcTpykuna 3a bopaseHe

2 U3non3BaHe no

npeaHa3Ha4vyeHue

N3byTtBawaTa Maca ST TKS 80 e npepBuaeHa
kaTo n3byTtBaLlo npucnocobrnieHne 3a pa3aHe Ha
HanpeyHu 1 bri0BN CPe30Be C HAaCTONHUSA
unpkynap TKS 80 EBS.

Mpun ynotpeba He no npefHasHayeHne
BMHA HOCM U3M0N3BaLLMS.

3 EneMeHTM Ha ypeaa

[1-1] HonbnHuTeneH Kpak
[1-2] Bogewa wuHa

[1-3] 3byTBalla welHa

[1-4] 2 NNacTMacoBM AbpxKaya

[Mo3oBaHMTe n3obpaxkeHnsa ce HaMupaT B Haya-
N0TO Ha yKa3aHueTo 3a ynotpeba.

4 MoHTaXx

MNnb3rawata maca ST TKS 80 ce cbcTou oT
HanpasnsaBsauwa wuHa [1-2], koaTo ce MoHTMpa
oT naBaTa cTpaHa Ha TKS 80 EBS v oT nnb3rawa
werHa [1-3], koaTo ce oBUXM BbPXY Hanpasna-
Bawara wwuHa [1-2].

Bvnrapcku

4.1 JlonbnHUTeneH Kpak

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHocT oT 3/ionoJsiyka nopagu HakjaHsdilla
ce eJieKTpuyecka MallnHa

» BuHaru nsnonssante [ONbAHUTENHUSA KpaK
B KOMOWHaLMs ¢ nab3ralla Maca.

» BHuMaBalTe 3a cTabunHoTo NonNoXKeHMe Ha
LOMBIHUTENHUSA KPaK U Ha CrbBaeMuTe
Kpaka Ha HacCTOJIHMS LMPKYAsp.

MoHTax gonbaHUTENEeH KpakK
HonbaHuTtenHuat kpak [2-1] ce MoHTMpa npeau

MOHTa)a Ha HanpaBfsBaliaTa
wmHa Bbpxy TKS 80 EBS.

» Pa3xnabete BUHTOBETE C BbPTALLA
rnasa [2-2].
= [locTaBeTe gonbaHuTENHNUA Kpak [2-1]
BbPXYy BMHTOBeTe C BbpTAaLlLa rnasa [2-2].
» 3aTerHeTte BMHTOBETE C BbPTALLA
rnasa [2-2].

4.2 MoHTMpaHe Ha HanpaBngBallaTa WWHa

= [locTaBeTe 0T3aj njacTMacoBuTe
abpxaun [3-1] Bbpxy MapkmposkuTe 3a
nosmuma 3a nnactMacos abpxay [3-3] ot3an
¥ HaTUCHETe Harope.

» [locTaBeTe HanpaenaBallaTa wuHa [3-5]
cKoceHo oTrope BbB V-06pa3Hus
npodun [3-4], Taka 4e BUHTBLT C BbTpeLleH
wecTorpam [3-7] na nerve Bbpxy MapkupoB.-
KaTa 3a Nno3uumMs 3a HanpasiaBaLlaTa
wuHa [3-6]. Taka 2 BHTa C BbPTALLYM r1aBY
Ha HanpasnsBalaTa wuHa [3-8] nexar
BbpXy [iBaTa OTBOPA Ha MaacTMacoBuTe
abpxaun [3-2].

(i) Hanpasnsasawarta wuHa [3-5] uma Tpu
BMHTa ¢ BbpTAwWm rnasu [3-8] v cnepo-
BaTe/IHO MOXe [a Ce 3akpenu Ha fiBe
nosuumu: MNpeBuluaBaHe 0T3ag Uu
oTnpes.

» HaknoHeTe HanpaBnaBawaTa wwHa [3-5]

Hagony.

= 3aTerHete HanpasnagalaTa wuHa [3-5] ¢
BUHTOBeTe C BbpTAWww rnasu [3-8].

4.3 MoHTMpaHe Ha nab3raiya WwemnHa

= W3byTaitTe nnb3arawaTa weiHa [4-3] ¢
ponkuTe [4-2] oTcTpaHu Ha HanpaBnaBa-
waTta wuHa [4-1].
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Bwnrapcku

4.4 MoOHTMpaHe Ha KpalHWU OrpaHUYUTENH

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

PasTteratenHa maca ST TKS 80 ce uskapsa oT
HanpaBnsBallaTa WKUHa

OnacHocT oT 3jionojsiyka

= 3aBuiiTe KpanHute orpaHunyntenu [5-11
BbpXy AiBaTa Kpas Ha KaHasa.

4.5 MoHTupaHe Ha brnoBaTta puKcupalla
onopa

3akpeneTe brnosaTa dpukcupatla onopa [6-11]
Bbpxy V-obpasHng npodun Ha n3bytealua
weiiHa [6-2].

4.6 PerynupaHe Ha BUCOYMHaTaA

» OTBOpeTe BMHTOBETe C BbpTAWa rnasa [7-1].

» OTBOpeTe BMHTOBETE C BbTPELLEH LIeCTo-
cteH [7-3] poTtonkoBa, Ye orpaHmumTenHaTa
lMHa Ha brnosaTa ¢pukcupaia onopa [7-2]
[a ce nokasga Ha ok. 1 MM Hapj MacarTa 3a
pasaHe [7-4].

» 3aTerHeTe BUHTOBETe C BbpTALLA
rnasa [7-1].

4.7 brnoso npeMecTBaHe

» PasxnabeTe BUHTOBETE C BbTPELLEH LLIECTO-
cteH [8-2].

» C BWHTa C BbTpelueH wecTocTeH [8-4] pery-
nunpainTe HakIoHa Ha onopHaTa NoBbPX-
HocT [8-3] nokaTo nav3rawaTa maca [8-1]
He 3aCTaHe MapasieflHo Ha NOBbPXHOCTTA Ha
macaTta Ha TKS 80 EBS [8-5].

@ [NpoBepeTe napanenHocTtTa: [loctaBete
SIHEean BbpXy onopHaTa NOBbPXHOCT Ha
nnb3rawara weiHa [8-3]1 v onopHaTa
NOBbPXHOCT Ha MacaTa 3a
psasaHe [8-5].

= 3aTerHeTte BUHTOBETE C BbTPeLUeH LecTo-
cteH [8-2].

5 TpaHcnopT

» 3aTerHete nAab3rawaTa wenHa [9-2] ¢
BMHTOBe C BbpTAWwa rnasa [9-1] Bbpxy
HanpasnsBsawaTa wuHa [9-3].

6 TlpuHapneXHoCTH

KaTanoXHuTe HoMepa 3a NpUHaAIEXHOCTU U
WHCTPYMEHTM Le oTKpMeTe BbB Bawua katanor
Ha Festool nnn B NHTepHeT Ha www.festool.bg.
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7 OkonHa cpepa

He nsxBbpnsinTe npMHagneXxHocTu B
AoMaKuHcKua 6oknyk! MNMprHagnexHocTu
M KOHCyMaTuBW Tpabea ga bbaoat
pa3fesiHo U3XBBbPSIHU C MUCHI 3@ OKOJTHATa
cpena. Cna3eanTe BaNMAHUTE HALMOHANHM
pasnopepnbwu.
MHdopmMauma 3a REACh: www.festool.com/
reach
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1 Symboly

Varovani pred vSeobecnym nebezpecim
Prectéte si navod k pouziti, bezpec-
nostni pokyny!

Znacka polohy plastovych drzaku
posuvného stolu

E Nevyhazujte do domovniho odpadu.
o

Rada, upozornéni

Instruktazni navod

2 Pouziti v souladu s urcenim

Posuvny stal ST TKS 80 je urceny jako posuvné
zarizeni pro provadéni pricnych a Uhlovych rezd
se stolni okruzni pilou TKS 80 EBS.
Pri pouziti v rozporu s urcenym ucelem
prebird odpovédnost uzivatel.

3  Prvky zarizeni

[1-1] PFidavna noha
[1-2] Vodici lita

[1-3] Posuvny vozik
[1-4] 2 plastové drzaky

Uvedené obrazky se nachazeji na zacatku
navodu k pouZiti.

4 Montaz

Posuvny stdl ST TKS 80 se sklada z vodici
listy [1-2], kterd se montuje na levou stranu
pily TKS 80 EBS, a posuvného voziku [1-3],
ktery se pohybuje na vodici listé [1-2].

Cesky
4.1 Pridavna noha

VAROVANI

Nebezpeci Urazu pri prevrhnuti elektrického

naradi

» Pridavnou nohu pouzivejte vzdy ve spojeni
s posuvnym stolem.

» Dbejte na stabilni postaveni pridavné nohy
a sklopnych nohou stolni okruzni pily.

Montaz pridavné nohy
Pridavnou nohu [2-1] namontujte pred montazi
vodici listy na TKS 80 EBS.

= Povolte Sroubovaci knofliky [2-2].

= Pridavnou nohu [2-1] nasadte na otocné
knofliky [2-2].

= Zasroubujte oto¢né knofliky [2-2].

4.2 Montaz vodici listy

» Plastové drzaky [3-1] nasadte zezadu na
znacky vyznacujici polohu plastového
drzaku [3-3] a seshora je pritlacte.

= Vodici listu [3-5] nasadte Sikmo seshora do
V profilu [3-4] tak, aby byl Sroub s vnitrnim
Sestihranem [3-7] na znacce vyznacujici
polohu vodici listy [3-6]. Tak se budou 2
$roubovaci knofliky vodici listy [3-8]
nachazet nad obéma otvory plastovych
drzaka [3-2].

Vodici lista [3-5] ma tfi Sroubovaci
knofliky [3-8], a lze ji tedy upevnit ve
dvou polohach: s presahem vzadu nebo
vepredu.
= Vodici listu [3-5] otocte dold.
= Vodici listu [3-5] prisroubujte Sroubovacimi
knofliky [3-8].

4.3 Montaz posuvného voziku

= Posuvny vozik [4-3] s kolecky [4-2] nasadte
ze strany na vodici listu [4-1].

4.4 Montaz koncovych dorazu

VAROVANI

Posuvny stll ST TKS 80vyjede z vodici listy

Nebezpeci Urazu

= PriSroubujte koncové dorazy [5-1] na obou
koncich drazky.

4.5 Montaz dhlové zarazky

Uhlovou zarazku [6-1] upevnéte na V profil
posuvného voziku [6-2].

4.6 Nastaveni vysky

= Povolte $roubovaci knofliky [7-1].

17



Cesky

= Srouby s vnitfnim Sestihranem [7-3] povolte
tak, aby dorazova lista Uhlové zarazky [7-2]
precnivala cca 1 mm pres stal pily [7-4].

» Utdhnéte Sroubovaci knofliky [7-11.

4.7 Uhlové prestaveni

» Povolte Srouby s vnitfnim Sesti-
hranem [8-2].

» Pomoci Sroubu s vnitrnim Sesti-
hranem [8-4] zménte sklon dosedaci
plochy [8-3] tak, aby byl posuvny stal [8-1]
rovnobézné s plochou
stolu TKS 80 EBS [8-5].

Zkontrolujte rovnobéznost: Pravitko
poloZte pres dosedaci plochu posuv-
ného voziku [8-3] a plochu stolu
pily [8-5].
» Utahnéte Srouby s vnitrnim Sesti-
hranem [8-2].

5 Transport
» Posuvny vozik [9-2] upnéte Sroubovacimi
knofliky [9-1] na vodici listu [9-31.

6 Prislusenstvi

Objednaci Cisla pro prislusenstvi a naradi nale-
znete ve svém katalogu Festool nebo na inter-
netu na www.festool.cz.

7  Zivotni prostredi

Prislusenstvi nevyhazujte do domov-

niho odpadu! Prislusenstvi a obaly

odevzdejte k ekologické recyklaci.
DodrzZujte platné vnitrostatni predpisy.
Informace k REACh: www.festool.com/reach
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1 Symboler

Advarsel om generel fare
Brugsanvisning, laes sikkerhedsanvis-
ningerne!

Positionsmarkering til rullebordets
kunststofholdere

E Ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med
—

almindeligt husholdningsaffald.
Tip, Bemaerk

Handlingsanvisning

2 Bestemmelsesmaessig brug

Rullebordet ST TKS 80 er konstrueret som
skubbeanordning til savning af tvaer- og vinkel-
snit med bordrundsaven TKS 80 EBS.

Ved ikke-bestemmelsesmaessig anven-
delse haefter brugeren.

3 Maskinelementer

[1-1] Ekstra ben

[1-2] Fgringsskinne
[1-3] Traekfunktion
[1-4] 2 kunststofholdere

De angivne illustrationer findes i tillaegget til
brugsanvisningen.

4  Assembly

Rullebordet ST TKS 80 bestar af en fgrings-
skinne [1-2], der monteres pa venstre side
af TKS 80 EBS, og en traekfunktion [1-3], der
kgrer pa fgringsskinnen [1-2].

Dansk
41 Ekstra ben

ADVARSEL

Risiko for ulykke som fglge af vippende el-

varktgj

» Anvend altid det ekstra ben immer i forbin-
delse med rullebordet.

» Sgrg for, at det ekstra ben og klapbenene
pa bordrundsaven star stabilt.

Montering af ekstra ben

Det ekstra ben [2-1] monteres pa TKS 80 EBS
inden monteringen af fgringsskinnen.

= Lgsn drejeknapperne [2-2].

= Set det ekstra ben [2-1] pa drejeknap-
perne [2-2].

= Skru drejeknapperne [2-2] fast.

4.2 Montering af fgringsskinne

= Szt kunststofholderne [3-1] pa positions-
markeringerne til kunststofholderen [3-3] i
bagfra, og tryk dem opad.

= Seet fgringsskinnen [3-5]i V-profilet [3-4]
skrat oppefra, s unbrakoskruen [3-7]
ligger ved positionsmarkeringen til fgrings-
skinnen [3-6]. Dermed ligger fgringsskin-
nens to drejeknapper [3-8] over de to
boringer i kunststofholderne [3-2].

Fgringsskinnen [3-5] har tre dreje-
knapper [3-8] og kan derfor fastggres i
to stillinger: Fremspring bagtil eller
foran.
= Sving faringsskinnen [3-5] nedad.
= Skru fgringsskinnen [3-5] fast med dreje-
knapperne [3-8].

4.3 Montering af traekfunktion

= Skub traekfunktionen [4-3] med ruller [4-2]
pa feringsskinnen [4-1] fra siden.

4.4 Montering af endeanslag

ADVARSEL

Rullebordet ST TKS 80 ruller af fgrings-
skinnen

Fare for ulykke

= Skru endeanslagene [5-1] fast i begge
ender af noten.

4.5 Montering af vinkelanslag

Fastger vinkelanslaget [6-1] pa traekfunktio-
nens V-profil [6-2].

4.6 Hgjdejustering

= Abn drejeknopskruerne [7-11.
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Dansk

= Abn unbrakoskruerne [7-31, indtil vinkelan-
slagets anslagsskinne [7-2] star ca. 1 mm
frem pa arbejdsbordet [7-4].

» Spand drejeknopskruerne [7-1] fast.

4.7 Vinkeljustering

= Lgsn unbrakoskruerne [8-2].

= Justér stgttefladens haeldning [8-3] med
unbrakoskruen [8-4], indtil rulle-
bordet [8-1] er parallelt med bordfladen
p& TKS 80 EBS [8-51.

Kontrollér paralleliteten: Laeg en lineal
over traekfunktionens stgtteflade [8-3]
og arbejdsbordets bordflade [8-5].

= Spaend unbrakoskruerne [8-2].

5 Transport

= Klem traekfunktionen [9-2] fast pa ferings-
skinnen [9-3] med drejeknop-
skruerne [9-1].

6 Tilbehor

Bestillingsnumrene for tilbehgr og veerktgj
finder du i Festool-kataloget eller pa internettet
pa www.festool.dk.

7 Milje
Tilbehgr ma ikke bortskaffes med
E almindeligt husholdningsaffald!
Tilbehgr og emballage skal bortskaffes
miljgmaessigt korrekt pa en kommunal
genbrugsstation. Gaeldende nationale
forskrifter skal overholdes.

Informationer om REACh: www.festool.com/
reach
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6 EEapTAHATA oiieii e 22
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1 ZXOpBoAa

[Mpoeldonoinon ano yeviko Kivouvo

AwaBaoTe 11 unodeifelg aopaleiag oTLg
odnyieg Aettoupyiag!

Mapkaplopa B€ong yla Ta NAQOTLKA
oTnplypaTta Tou CUPOPEVOU TPAMEZLOU

E Mnv METATE TN GUOKEUR OTA OLKLAKA
o

anoppiypara.
YupBouAn, unoodetEn
0dnyieg evepyelwv

2 Xpnon cUHPWVA UE TO OKOMNO
npoopLoHoU

To oupopevo tpanezgt ST TKS 80 npoBAEneTal oTa

nAaiola Tng evdedelyuevng xphong wg dlatagn

wBnong yLa To NpLOVIOPa EYKAPOLWV Kal

YWVIOK®WV KoMwVv Je To 0TaBepo
dlokonpiovo TKS 80 EBS.

Xe nepinTwon pn evOEOELYPHEVNG XPNONG
guBuveTal o xpnoTng.

3 ITtowxeia gpyaleiou

[1-1] Mpo6oBeTo NodL

[1-2] Paya 0dnyog

[1-3] Yupopevo e§apTnua
[1-4] 2 nAaOTIKG oThpilypata

Ou avapepdpeveg elkdveg BpiokovTal aTnv apxn
TWV 0dnylwv AetToupyiag.

4  XuvappoAoynon

To oupopevo tpanézgl ST TKS 80 anoteAeitat and
uta paya odnyo [1-2], n onola cuvappoloyeitat
otnv aptoTepn nAgupa Tou TKS 80 EBS kat €va
oupopevo e€aptnpa [1-3], To onoio kiveital navw
oTn paya odnyo [1-21.

eAMNVLIKG

4.1 TpocBeTo NOdL
MPOEIAONOIHZH

Kivéuvog atuxnpatog AGyw avaTtponng Tou
NAEKTPLKOU gpyaleiou

» Xpnolponoteite To NpocBeTo NOOL NAvTOTE
0€ OUVOUAOMO PE TO CUPOUEVO TPANEZL.

» [lpoo€e€re Tn oTaBepn otnpLEn Tou
npocBeTou NodLOU KAl TWV NTUGCOPEVWV
nodiwv Tou oTaBepou dlokonpiovou.

ZuvapuoAoynon Tou npocBeTou nodLov

To npooBeto nodL [2-1] ouvappoloyeitat npwv Tn
ouvappoAoynon TG payag odnyou

oto TKS 80 EBS.

» AuoTe TIG BLOEG NEPLOTPOPLKOU
koupnoU [2-2].

» TonoBethote 10 NpdcBeTo NodL [2-1] navw
oTL¢ Bideg neploTpo@Lkol koupniov [2-2].

» BudwoTe 11¢ BldEG NEPLOTPOPLKOU
koupntou [2-2] opuxra.

4.2 XuvappoAoynon Thg payag odnyou

» TonoBetnoTte Ta NAaoTka otnpiypata [3-1]
oTa papkapioparta Beong yla Ta NAAOTIKG
otnpiypata [3-3]1 and niow kat niéote Ta
npog Ta Navw.

= TonoBethote Tn paya odnyo [3-5] ano enavw
Ao€a oto npoil V [3-4], £1oL woTe n Bida
KEPAANG eowTePLKOU e€aywvou [AAAev) [3-7]
va Bpioketal oTto papkaplopa BEong yla Tn
paya 0dnyo [3-6]. Etol 2 Bideg Tou neploTpo-
(PLKOU KoupnoU Tng payag odnyou [3-8]
Bpilokovtal navw ano TG dU0 TPUNEG TWV
NAQOTIK®V oTnpLypaTwy [3-2].

(i) H paya 0dnyog [3-5] exet peig Bideg
neploTpo@LkoU koupntou [3-8] kat
pnopetl yU' auto va otepewBel o€ dUO
B¢oelg: Mpoegoxn niow n pnpoord.

= Xtpeyte Tn paya odnyo [3-5] npog Ta kaTw.

= Buaworte Tn paya odnyo [3-5] pe 11g Bideg

neploTpo@Lkou koupnou [3-8] apuxra.

4.3 XuvapHoAGynon TOU CUPOHEVOU

e€apTnparog

= Xnpw&re 10 oupopevo e€aptnua [4-3] pe Ta

poAa [4-2] ano Ta nAdyla navw otn paya
0dnyo [4-1].
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eAMNVIKA

4.4 IuvappoAOynon TWV TEALKWV
avaoTOAEWV

NMPOEIAOMOIHZH

To cupopevo TpanézLl ST TKS 80 KuAa €€w ano
Tn paya odnyo
Kivéuvog atuxnuarog

» Budwore tehikouc avaotoleic [5-1] ota dvo
AdKpPa TOU QUAGKLOU OQLXTA.

4.5 XuvappoAdynon TOU YyWVLOKOU odnyou

YTEPEWOTE TOV Ywviako odnyo [6-1] oto npopid V
TOU oupopevou e€aptnuatog [6-2].

4.6 PuBuwon Tou Uyoug

» AuoTe TIG BLOEG TOU NEPLOTPOPLKOU
koupnoU [7-11.

» AuoTe 11 Bideg KEPaAANG Koilou e€aywvou
(AMAev) [7-3] 1600, péxpt n paya odhynong
Tou ywviakoU odnyou [7-2] va npoe&éxel
nepinou 1 mm oTo TpanégL nplovi-
oparog [7-4].

» J@ifTe TIG BldEG TOU NEPLOTPOPLKOU
koupnoU [7-11.

4.7 PU0Opwon TNG ywviag

» AuoTe TIG BLOEG KEPAANG ECWTEPLKOU
e€aywvou (AMev) [8-2].

» Me 1n Bida KeQAANG ecwTEPLKOU E§aywvou
(AAAev) [8-4] puBuioTe Tnv KAlon Tng enwpa-
velag €édpaong [8-3], uéxpt 1o cupopevo
Tpanézt [8-1] va eivat napaA\nio pe Tnv
ENLPAVELD TOU TPAMEZLOU NPLOVIOPATOG
Tou TKS 80 EBS [8-51.

(i) EAeyxog Tng napaAinAdtnTac: TonoBe-
TAOTE TOV KAVOVA NAVW OTNV EMNLPAVELT
€0paong Tou CUPOUEVOU £§apTn-
uatog [8-3] kat otnv enwpavela Tou
Tpanezlou nploviouarog [8-5] .

= 2@i€te TG Bideg kKePAANg kKoihou e§aywvou
(AN\ev) [8-2].

5 Meragpopa

= Ypi€re 10 oupopevo €aptnua [9-2] pe TG
Bideg neplaTpoPikou Koupnou [9-1] navw
otn paya odnyo [9-31.

6 E&aprnpara

Toug aptBuoug napayyeAiag yia Ta e€aptnyuara
Kal Ta epyaAeia Ba Toug Bpeite 010 KATAAOyo TG
Festool n oTo dtadikTuo KaTw anod
www.festool.com.
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7 NepBaAiov

Mnv neTare To e§apTnpa oTa oLKLAKA
anoppippara! MNapadwoTe Ta e§apThpara
KOl TLG OUCKEUQGOLEG OE PLa PLALKN NPOG TO
neptBailov avakukAwaon. [pooe€Te Toug LoXUO-
VTEG £BVIKOUG KaVOVLOHOoUG.
MAnpo@opieg yia To REACh: www.festool.com/
reach
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1 Siumbolid

Uldohu hoiatus

Lugege kasutusjuhendit, tutvuge
ohutusnouetega!

Liuglaua plastkandurite asendimar-
gistus

ST
E Arge visake olmejdatmetesse.
o

Juhis, nouanne
Toimimisjuhis

2 Sihiparane kasutus

Etteandelaud ST TKS 80 on moeldud sihipara-
seks kasutamiseks etteandeseadisega ketas-
saepingiga risti- ja nurkoigete saagimisel
TKS 80 EBS.
Mittesihiparase kasutamise korral
vastutab kasutaja.

3 Seadme komponendid

[1-1] lisajalg
[1-2] juhtsiin
[1-3] liugkelk
[1-4] 2 plasthoidikut

Esitatud joonised leiate kasutusjuhendi
algusest.

4 Paigaldamine

Etteandelaud ST TKS 80 koosneb Uhest juhtsii-
nist [1-2], mis on monteeritud TKS 80 EBS
vasakule kiiljele ja liugkelgust [1-3], mis liigub
juhtsiini [1-2] peal.

Eesti

4.1 Lisajalg

HOIATUS

Umberkukkuvast elektritooriistast tingitud

onnetusoht

» Kasutage tugijalga alati koos etteande-
lauaga.

» Veenduge, et lisajalg ja ketassaepingi
klappjalad toetuksid kindlalt ja stabiilselt
maha.

Lisajala monteerimine

Lisajalg [2-1] tuleb monteerida enne juhtsiini
paigaldust TKS 80 EBS kiilge.

= Keerake poordnuppkruvid [2-2] lahti.

= Paigutage lisajalg [2-1] p6ordnuppkru-
vide [2-2] peale.

= Kruvige poordnuppkruvid [2-2] kinni.

4.2 Juhtiisiini paigaldamine

= Pange plasthoidikud [3-1] plasthoidikute
asendimargstuste juurest [3-3] tagantpoolt
paika ja suruge Ules.

= Paigaldage juhtsiin [3-5] V-profiili [3-4]
sisse Ulalt viltu nii, et kuuskantkruvi [3-7]
asetseks juhtsiini [3-6] asendimaérgistuse
juures. Nii asetsevad juhtsiini 2 poordnupp-
kruvi [3-8] ile plasthoidikute [3-2] mdlema
puurava.

Juhtsiinil [3-5] on kolm p66rdnupp-
kruvi [3-8] ja seega saab siini kinni-
tada kahte asendisse: Uleasetus taga
VoI ees.
= Po6orake juhtsiin [3-5] alla.
= Kruvige juhtsiin [3-5] p6ordnuppkruvi-
dega [3-8] kinni.
4.3 Liugkelgu paigaldamine
= Likake liugkelk [4-3] rullikutega [4-2]
kiljelt juhtsiini [4-1] peale.
4.4 Lopupiirikute paigaldamine

HOIATUS

Liuglaud ST TKS 80 veereb juhtsiinist valja

Onnetusoht

= Kruvige 6pupiirikud [5-1] mélemal pool
soont kinni.

4.5 Lukustuva nurgapiiriku paigaldamine
Kinnitage lukustuv nurgapiirik [6-1] liugkelgu
V-profiili [6-2] kiilge.

4.6 Korguse reguleerimine

= Keerake poordnuppkruvid [7-1] lahti.

23



Eesti

» Keerake sisekuuskantkruvid [7-3] lahti,
kuni piirdesiin ulatub etteandelaual ule
lukustuva nurgapiiriku [7-2]
ca. 1 mm [7-4].

= Keerake poordnuppkruvid [7-11 kinni.

4.7 Nurgareguleerimine

= Keerake lahti sisekuuskantkruvid [8-2].

= Sisekuuskantkruviga [8-4] reguleerige
kandepinna [8-3] kallet, kuni liuglaud [8-11]
on TKS 80 EBS [8-5] lauapinnaga paral-
leelne.

Kontrollige paralleelsust: asetage lood
tle liugkelgu kandepinna ja [8-3]
etteandelaua lauapinna [8-5].

= Pingutage sisekuuskantkruvid [8-2] kinni.

5 Transport

= Kinnitage liugkelk [9-2] podrdnuppkruvi-
dega [9-1] juhtsiini [9-3] peale.

6 Tarvikud

Tarvikute ja tooriistade tellimisnumbri leiate
Festooli kataloogist voi internetist:
www.festool.ee.

7 Keskkond

Tarvikuid ei tohi visata olmejaatmete
E hulka! Tarvikud ja pakendid tuleb

suunata keskkonnahoidlikku taaskasu-
tusse. Jargige kehtivaid riiklikke eeskirju.

Teave REACh kohta: www.festool.com/reach
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1 Tunnukset

Varoitus yleisesta vaarasta

@ Lue kayttoopas, turvallisuusohjeet!

ST Liukupoydan muovipidikkeiden kohdis-
tusmerkki

E Al3 havita kotitalousjatteiden mukana.

@ Ohje, vihje

-— Kasittelyohje

2 Maaraystenmukainen kaytto

Liukupoyta ST TKS 80 on tarkoitettu tyonti-
meksi, jonka avulla voidaan tehda poikittais- ja
kulmasahauksia poytasahan TKS 80 EBS
kanssa.

Laitteen kayttaja vastaa maaraystenvas-
taisesta kaytosta aiheutuneista vahin-
goista.

3 Laitteen osat

[1-1] Lis&jalka

[1-2] Ohjainkisko
[1-3] Tyontokelkka
[1-4] 2 muovipidikettd

Mainitut kuvat ovat kayttooppaan alussa.

4 Asennus

Liukupoyta ST TKS 80 koostuu ohjainkis-
kosta [1-2], joka asennetaan TKS 80 EBS:n
vasemmalle puolelle, ja tyontokelkasta [1-3],
joka kulkee ohjainkiskon [1-2] paalla.

Suomi

4.1 Lisajalka

VAROITUS

Onnettomuusvaara kaatuvan sahkotyokalun

takia

» Kayta lisajalkaa aina liukupoydan yhtey-
dessa.

» Varmista poytasahan lisajalan ja taittojal-
kojen tukeva asento.

Lisajalan asentaminen
Lisdjalka [2-1] asennetaan ennen ohjainkiskon
asentamista TKS 80 EBS:aan.

= Avaa kiertonuppiruuvit [2-2].

= Aseta lisdjalka [2-1] kiertonuppiruu-
veihin [2-2].

= Kirista kiertonuppiruuvit [2-2].

4.2 Ohjainkiskon asentaminen

= Asenna muovipidikkeet [3-1] takakautta
muovipidikkeen [3-3] kohdistusmerkkien
kohdalle ja paina ne ylospain.

= Aseta ohjainkisko [3-5] ylakautta viistosti V-
profiiliin [3-4] niin, ettd kuusiokolo-
ruuvi [3-7] on ohjainkiskon [3-6] kohdistus-
merkin kohdalla. Taman myota ohjain-
kiskon [3-8] 2 kiertonuppiruuvia ovat
muovipidikkeiden [3-2] kummankin reian
ylapuolella.

(i) Ohjainkiskossa [3-5] on kolme kierto-
nuppiruuvia [3-81] ja siksi sen voi kiin-
nittaa kahteen eri asentoon: Ylitys
takana tai edessa.

= Kallista ohjainkiskoa [3-5] alaspain.
» Ruuvaa ohjainkisko [3-5] kiinni kiertonuppi-

ruuveilla [3-8].

4.3 Tyontokelkan asentaminen

= Tyonna tyontokelkka [4-3] rullien [4-2]
kanssa sivukautta ohjainkiskoon [4-1].

4.4  Paatyrajoittimien asentaminen

VAROITUS

Liukupoyta ST TKS 80 liukuu irti ohjainkis-
kosta

Onnettomuusvaara
» Ruuvaa paatyrajoittimet [5-11 kiinni uran
kumpaankin paahan.

4.5 Kulmaohjaimen asentaminen

Kiinnitd kulmaohjain [6-1] tyontokelkan [6-2]

V-profiiliin.
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Suomi

4.6 Korkeudensaato

= Avaa kiertonuppiruuvit [7-1].

= Avaa kuusiokoloruuveja [7-3], kunnes
kulmaohjaimen [7-2] ohjainkisko on
n. 1 mm:n verran sahapoytaa [7-4] ylem-
pana.

= Kirista kiertonuppiruuvit [7-11.

4.7 Kulman saato

» Avaa kuusiokoloruuvit [8-2].

» S33da kuusiokoloruuvilla [8-4] tuki-
pinnan [8-3] kaltevuutta, kunnes liuku-
poyta [8-1] on yhdensuuntainen
tyokalun TKS 80 EBS [8-5] poytapinnan
kanssa.

@ Tarkasta yhdensuuntaisuus: Aseta
viivoitin tyontdkelkan [8-3] tukipinnalle
ja sahapoydan [8-5] pdytapinnalle.

= Kiristd kuusiokoloruuvit [8-2].

5 Kuljetus

= Kiinnita tydntokelkka [9-2] kiertonuppiruu-
veilla [9-1] ohjainkiskoon [9-3].

6 Lisavarusteet ja tarvikkeet

Lisatarvikkeiden ja tyokalujen tuotenumerot
voit katsoa Festool-tuoteoppaasta tai Internet-
osoitteesta www.festool.fi.

7 Ymparisto

Al heita tarvikkeita talousjatteisiin!
E Toimita kaytosta poistetut tarvikkeet ja
pakkaukset ymparistoystavalliseen kier-
ratykseen. Noudata voimassaolevia kansallisia
maarayksia.
REACHh:iin liittyvat tiedot: www.festool.com/
reach
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1 Simboli

Opca opasnost
Procitati upute za uporabu, sigurnosne
napomene!

Oznaka polozaja plasti¢nih drzaca
pomicnog stola

ST
E Ne bacati u kucni otpad.
o

Savjet, napomena

Upute za rad

2 Namjenska uporaba
Pomicni stol ST TKS 80 je namijenjen kao
pomicna naprava za izvodenje poprecnih i
kutnih rezova sa stolnom kruznom

pilom TKS 80 EBS.

U slucaju nenamjenske uporabe odgovor-
nost snosi korisnik.

3 Elementi stroja

[1-1] Dodatna noga
[1-2] Vodilica

[1-3] Pomicni klizaé
[1-4] 2 plasti¢na drzaca

Navedene slike nalaze se u uputama za
uporabu na njemackom jeziku.

4  Montaza

Pomicni stol ST TKS 80 sastoji se od vodi-

lice [1-2] koja se montira na lijevu

stranu TKS 80 EBS i pomicnog klizaca [1-31] koji
se pomice na vodilici [1-2].

Hrvatski

4.1 Dodatna noga
UPOZORENJE

Opasnost od nesrece zbog naginjanja elek-

tricnog alata

» Dodatnu nogu uvijek koristite u kombinaciji
s pomicnim stolom.

» Pazite na stabilan polozaj dodatne noge i
sklopivih nogu stolne kruzne pile .

Montaza dodatne noge

Dodatnu nogu [2-1] treba montirati prije

montaZze vodilice na TKS 80 EBS.

= Otpustite vijke za okretni gumb [2-2].

= Stavite dodatnu nogu [2-1] na vijke za
okretni gumb [2-2].

= Pritegnite vijke za okretni gumb [2-2].

4.2 Montaza vodilice

» Umetnite plasti¢ne drzace [3-1] na ozna-
kama poloZaja plasti¢nog drZzaca [3-3] sa
straznje strane i pritisnite prema gore.

= Umetnite vodilicu [3-5] koso s gornje strane
u V-profil [3-4] tako da Sesterokutni
vijak [3-7] nalijeZe na oznaku poloZaja vodi-
lice [3-6]. Dva vijka za okretni gumb vodi-
lice [3-8] nalijeZu iznad oba provrta
plasti¢nih drZzaca [3-2].

Vodilica [3-5] ima tri vijka za okretni
gumb [3-8] i stoga se moze pridvrstiti
u dva polozaja: istureni dio straga ili
sprijeda.
= Zakrenite vodilicu [3-5] prema dolje.
= Pricvrstite vodilicu [3-5] vijcima za okretni
gumb [3-8].

4.3 Montaza pomicnog klizaca

= Gurnite pomicni klizac¢ [4-3] s kotaci-
¢ima [4-2] sa strane na vodilicu [4-11.

4.4 Montaza krajnjih granicnika

UPOZORENJE

Pomicni stol ST TKS 80 izlazi iz vodilice

Opasnost od nesrece

= Krajnje granicnike [5-1] pricvrstite vijcima
na obama krajevima utora.

4.5 Montaza granicnika za namjestanje kuta

Pri¢vrstite grani¢nik za namjestanje kuta [6-1]
na V-profil pomiénog klizaca [6-2].

4.6 Namjestanje visine

» Odvrnite vijke za okretni gumb [7-1].
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Hrvatski

» QOdvrnite Sesterokutne vijke [7-3] toliko da
je vodilica grani¢nika za namjestanje
kuta [7-2] isturena oko 1 mm na stolu
pile [7-4].

= Pritegnite vijke za okretni gumb [7-1].

4.7 Namjestanje kuta

= Otpustite Sesterokutne vijke [8-2].

~ Sesterokutnim vijkom [8-4] namjestite
nagib povrsine nalijeganja [8-3] sve dok
pomicni stol [8-1] ne bude paralelan s povr-
Sinom stola pile TKS 80 EBS [8-51.

@ Provjera paralelnosti: Stavite ravnalo
iznad povrsine nalijeganja pomicnog
klizaca [8-3] i povrsine stola pile [8-5].
= Pritegnite Sesterokutne vijke [8-2].

5 Transport

= Pricvrstite pomicni kliza¢ [9-2] vijcima za
okretni gumb [9-1] na vodilicu [9-3].

6 Pribor

Kataloske brojeve za pribor i alate mozete
pronadi u Festool katalogu ili na internetskoj
stranici www.festool.com.

7 Okolis

Pribor ne bacajte u kucni otpad! Pribor i
ambalazu treba reciklirati na ekoloski
prihvatljiv nacin. PosStujte vazece nacio-
nalne propise.
Informacije o uredbi REACh: www.festool.com/
reach
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1 Szimbolumok
Altalanos veszélyekre vonatkozé figyel-

meztetés

Olvassa el a hasznalati utasitast, vala-
mint a biztonsagi eldirasokat!

Pozicidjelolés a toldasztal mianyag
tartéihoz

E Ne dobja ki haztartasi szemétbe.
-

Megjegyzések, otletek

Hasznalati utmutatod

2 Rendeltetésszeru hasznalat

Az ST TKS 80 toldasztal rendeltetése szerint
toloberendezésként szolgal a TKS 80 EBS
asztali korflrésszel torténd harant- és szogben
torténd vagasoknal.
Nem rendeltetésszer( hasznalat esetén
a felelésséget a felhasznalo viseli.

3 Akeésziilek reszei

[1-1] Potlab

[1-2] Vezetdsin

[1-31] Toldszan

[1-4] 2 mlanyag tartd

A hivatkozott abrakat a hasznalati utasitas
elején talalja meg.

L Osszeszerelés

Az ST TKS 80 toldasztal egy [1-2] jeld, a

TKS 80 EBS bal oldalara felszerelt vezetdsinbadl
és egy [1-3]jeld, a [1-2] vezetbsinen futd told-
szanbol all.

Magyar
4.1 Potlab

VIGYAZAT!

Balesetveszély a felbilleno elektromos kézi-

szerszam miatt.

= A pétlabat mindig a toldasztallal egyiitt kell
hasznalni.

= Ugyeljen arra, hogy a p6tlab, valamint az
asztali korflirész felhajthato labai stabilan
alljanak.

A potlab felszerelése

A [2-1] pétlébat a vezetdsin felszerelése el6tt
kell felszerelni a TKS 80 EBS-ra.

= Oldja a [2-2] forgatdgombfej( csavarokat.

= Helyezze fel a [2-1] potlabat a [2-2] forga-
tdgombfejd csavarra.

» Huzza meg a [2-2] forgatégombfejl csava-
rokat.

4.2 Avezetosin felszerelése

» Helyezze be hatulrél a [3-1]1 mianyag
tartokat a [3-3] mianyag tarté pozicidjelo-
lésébe és nyomja ket felfelé.

= Helyezze be a [3-5] vezet8sint ferdén
felilrél a [3-4] V-profilba Ggy, hogy az [3-7]
imbuszcsavar a vezetdsin [3-6] pozicidjelo-
lésén legyen. Ekkor a [3-8] vezetdsin 2
forgatdgombfejl csavarja a [3-2] mlanyag
tartok két furata felett talalhato.

A [3-5] vezetésin harom [3-8] forgaté-
gombfejl csavarral rendelkezik és igy
két allasban rogzithetd: hatso vagy
elilso kinyulassal.
= Forditsa lefelé a [3-5] vezetGsint.
» RG6gzitse a [3-5] vezetdsint a [3-8] forgatd-
gombfejl csavarokkal.

4.3 Atoloszan szerelése

= Tolja a [4-3] gorgSkkel ellatott [4-2] tolo-
szant oldalrol a [4-1] vezetGsinre.

4.4 A végiitkozok felszerelése

VIGYAZAT!

Az toldasztal ST TKS 80 legordiil a vezeto-
sinrol

Balesetveszély
= Rogzitse az [5-1] véglitkzdket az horony
két végeén.

4.5 A szogbeallito litkozo felszerelése

Rogzitse a [6-1] szogbeallitd Gtkozét a [6-2]
toldszan V-profiljan.
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Magyar

4.6 A magassag bedllitasa

» Nyissa a [7-1] jell forgatégombfejl csava-
rokat.

» Nyissa ki annyira a [7-3] jell imbuszcsava-
rokat, hogy a [7-2] sz6gbeallité titkozé
Utk6zdsinje kb. 1 mm-rel kialljon a [7-4]
flirészasztalhoz képest.

= Hlzza meg a [7-1] jell forgatdgombfejl
csavarokat.

4.7 Szog beallitasa

» Oldja az imbuszcsavarokat [8-2].

~ Allitsa addig imbuszcsavarral [8-4] az
alatdmasztasi feliilet d6lését [8-3], amig a
toldasztal [8-1] parhuzamosan nem all a
TKS 80 EBS [8-5] asztalfeliiletével.

A parhuzamossag ellendrzése:
Fektessen vonalzot a toldszan alata-
masztasi fellletére [8-3] és a f(iré-
szasztal asztalfeliletére [8-5].
» Hulzza meg szorosra az imbuszcsava-
rokat [8-2].

5 Szallitas

= Ro6gzitse a [9-2] tolészant a [9-1] forgato-
gombfejl csavarokkal a [9-3] vezetdsinen.

6 Tartozekok

A tartozékok és szerszamok rendelési szamai a
Festool katalégusban vagy az interneten talal-
hatok a kovetkezo oldalon: www.festool.hu.

7 Kornyezetvédelem

A tartozékokat ne dobja ki a haztartasi
szemétbe! Adja le a tartozékokat és a
csomagolast a kornyezetvédelmi eldira-
soknak megfelel6 Ujrahasznositas céljabol.
Ugyeljen az érvényes helyi el8irdsok betarta-
sara.
Informaciok a REACh-rél: www.festool.com/
reach
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1 Takn

Varud, almenn hatta

Notendahandbdk, lesid oryggisleid-
beiningarnar!

Stadsetningarmerking fyrir plastfest-
ingar sledabords

E Fleygio ekki med heimilissorpi.
o

Abending, upplysingar
Leidbeiningar

2  Fyrirhugud notkun

Sledabordid ST TKS 80 er atlad til ad yta pegar
sagad er pversum eda a ska med bordsog-
inni TKS 80 EBS.

Notandinn ber alla abyrgd ef notkun er
ekki med fyrirhugudum heetti.

3 Hlutar taekisins

[1-1] Aukafétur
[1-2] Land

[1-3] Sledi

[1-4] 2 plastfestingar

Myndirnar sem visad er i er ad finna fremst i
notendahandbdkinni.

4 Uppsetning

Sledabordid ST TKS 80 samanstendur af
landi [1-2] sem er sett vinstra megin

a TKS 80 EBS og sleda [1-3] sem gengur &
landinu [1-2].

Islenska

4.1  Aukafotur

VIDVORUN

Slysahatta ef rafmagnsverkfaerid veltur
» Notid aukafdtinn alltaf med sledabordinu.

» Geetid pess ad feetur og aukafotur bordsag-
arinnar séu stodugir.

Aukafotur settur a

Aukaféturinn [2-1] er settur upp & TKS 80 EBS
aour en landio er sett a.

» Losid um snuningshnudaskrufurnar [2-2].

= Setjid aukafétinn [2-1]1 & sndningshnldask-
rafurnar [2-2].

» Skrufid sndningshntodaskrafurnar [2-2]
fastar.

4.2 Landid setta

= Setjid plastfestingarnar [3-1] & merking-
arnar fyrir plastfestingar [3-3] ad aftan og
ytid peim upp.

= Setjio landid [3-5] i V-profilinn [3-4] & ska
ofan fra pannig ad sexkantskrdfan [3-71]
liggi a0 merkingunni fyrir landid [3-6]. P4
eru tvaer sndningshnudaskrafur
landsins [3-8] fyrir ofan baedi got plastfest-
inganna [3-2].

A landinu [3-5] eru prjar snlnings-
hnadaskrafur [3-8] og er pvi haegt ad
festa pad i tvenns konar stodum:
Skogun ad aftan eda framan.
= Ferid landid [3-5] nidur.
= Skrufio landid [3-5] fast med sninings-
hnudaskrafunum [3-81.

4.3 Sledinn settur a

= Vtid sledanum [4-3] med hjélunum [4-2]
upp a landio [4-1] fra hlio.

4.4 Endastopp sett a

VIDVORUN

Sledabordid ST TKS 80 rennur ut af landinu

Slysahaetta

= Skrufio endastopp [5-1] fost & bada enda
raufarinnar.

4.5 Hornstillir settur a

Festid hornstillinn [6-1] & V-profil
sledans [6-2].

4.6 Hadarstilling

» Losid um snuningshnudaskrafurnar [7-11.
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Islenska

» Losid um sexkantskrafurnar [7-31 par til
stopplisti hornstillisins [7-2] stendur
u.p.b. 1 mm Ut af sagarbordinu [7-41.

» Herdid snuningshnddaskrufurnar [7-1].

4.7 Hornid stillt

» Losid um innansexkantskrufurnar [8-2].

» Stillid halla snertiflatarins [8-3] med innan-
sexkantskrafunni [8-4] par til sledab-
ordid [8-1] er samsida
bordfleti TKS 80 EBS [8-5].

Athugad hvort floturinn er samsida:
Leggid stiku yfir snertiflot

sledans [8-3] og boroflot sagarbord-
sins [8-5].

» Herdid innansexkantskrufurnar [8-2].

5  Flutningur

= Festid sledann [9-2] & landinu [9-3] med
snuningshndodaskrafunum [9-1].

6 Aukabunadur

Pontunarndmerin fyrir aukabunad og verkfeeri
er ad finna i Festool-vorulistanum eda a
vefslédinni www.festool.com.

7 Umbhverfisatrioi

Ekki ma fleygja aukabunadi med heimil-
E issorpi! Skilid aukabdnadi og umbddum
til umhverfisvaennar endurvinnslu. Fylgid
gildandi reglum & hverjum stad.
Upplysingar vardandi REACh:
www.festool.com/reach
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1 Simboli

Avvertenza di pericolo generico
Leggere le istruzioni d'uso e le avver-
tenze di sicurezza.

Segno di posizione per supporti in
plastica del carrello scorrevole

E Non smaltire tra i rifiuti domestici.
—

Consiglio, avvertenza

Istruzioni per l'uso

2 Utilizzo conforme

Il carrello scorrevole ST TKS 80 & previsto
conformemente alle disposizioni come disposi-
tivo scorrevole per eseguire tagli trasversali e
angolari con la sega circolare da banco

TKS 80 EBS.

Il proprietario risponde dei danni in caso
di uso non appropriato dell'attrezzo.

3 Elementidell'apparecchio

[1-1] Gamba aggiuntiva
[1-2] Binario di guida
[1-31] Slitte di scorrimento
[1-4] 2 supporti in plastica

Le figure indicate nel testo si trovano all'inizio
delle istruzioni per l'uso.

4 Da montare

Il carrello scorrevole ST TKS 80 € composto da
un binario di guida [1-2], montato sul lato sini-
stro della TKS 80 EBS, e da una slitta di scorri-
mento [1-3] che scorre sul binario di

guida [1-2].

Italiano

4.1 Gamba aggiuntiva

AVVERTENZA

Pericolo d’infortunio dovuto al ribaltamento
dell'utensile elettrico

» Usare la gamba aggiuntiva sempre in abbi-
namento con il carrello scorrevole.

» Prestare attenzione affinché la gamba
aggiuntiva e le gambe pieghevoli dalla sega
circolare da banco siano in posizione
stabile.

Montaggio gamba aggiuntiva

La gamba aggiuntiva [2-1] viene montata prima
del binario di guida sulla TKS 80 EBS.

= Allentare i bulloni a manopola [2-2].

= Posizionare la gamba aggiuntiva [2-1] sui
bulloni a manopola [2-2].

= Awvitare i bulloni a manopola [2-2].

4.2 Montaggio del binario di guida

= Inserire da dietro i supporti in plastica [3-1]
nei segni di posizione per il supporto in
plastica [3-3] e premere verso l'alto.

» Inserire il binario di guida [3-5] dall'alto in
diagonale nel profilo a V [3-4] in modo tale
che la vite a brugola [3-7] si trovi sul segno
di posizione per il binario di guida [3-61]. In
questo modo 2 bulloni a manopola del
binario di guida [3-8] si trovano al di sopra
dei due fori per i supporti in plastica [3-2].

Il binario di guida [3-5] ha tre bulloni a
manopola [3-8] e puo quindi essere
fissato in due posizioni: Sporgenza
dietro o davanti.
= Oscillare il binario di guida [3-5] verso il
basso.
= Awvitare il binario di guida [3-5] con i bulloni
a manopola [3-8].

4.3 Montare le slitte di scorrimento

= Spingere le slitte di scorrimento [4-3] con
rulli [4-2] sul binario di guida [4-1] dal lato.

4.4 Montareifinecorsa

AVVERTENZA

IL carrello scorrevole ST TKS 80 si sposta
dai binari di guida
Pericolo d’infortunio

» Avvitare i finecorsa [6-1] su entrambe le
estremita della scanalatura.
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Italiano

4.5 Montare la battuta angolare

Fissare la battuta angolare [6-1] sul profilo a V
della slitta di scorrimento [6-2].

4.6 Regolazione in altezza

= Aprire i bulloni a manopola [7-1].

= Allentare le viti a brugola [7-3] fino a
quando la guida di arresto della battuta
angolare [7-2] sporge di ca. 1 mm dal piano
di taglio [7-4].

= Serrare i bulloni a manopola [7-1].

4.7 Regolazione dell'angolo

= Allentare le viti a brugola [8-2].

= Con la vite a brugola [8-4] regolare l'incli-
nazione della superficie di appoggio [8-3]
finché il carrello scorrevole [8-1] non &
parallelo alla superficie del carrello
del TKS 80 EBS [8-51.

Controllare il parallelismo: Appoggiare
la riga sulla superficie di appoggio
della slitta di scorrimento [8-3] e sulla
superficie del piano di taglio [8-5].

= Serrare le viti a brugola [8-2].

5 Trasporto

» Bloccare la slitta di scorrimento [9-2] con i
bulloni a manopola [9-1] sul binario di
guida [9-3].

6 Accessori

| numeri d'ordine per accessori e utensili sono
riportati nel catalogo Festool, oppure in
Internet, all'indirizzo www.festool.it.

7 Ambiente

Non gettare gli accessori frai rifiuti
domestici! Avviare accessori ed imbal-
laggi ad un riciclo rispettoso dell’am-
biente. Attenersi alle disposizioni di legge
nazionali in vigore.
Informazioni su REACh: www.festool.com/
reach
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1  Simboliai
Ispéjimas apie bendrojo pobidzio
pavojus

Skaityti naudojimo instrukcija, saugos
nurodymus!

Padéties Zymos stumdomojo stalo
plastikiniams laikikliams

E Nemesti j buitinius Siukslynus.
@ Patarimas, nurodymas
-

Darbinis nurodymas

2 Naudojimas pagal paskirti
Pagal naudojimo paskirtj pastimos

stalas ST TKS 80 yra stumiamasis jrenginys,
skirtas skersiniams ir kampiniams pjuviams

naudojantis staliniu diskiniu pjuklu
atlikti TKS 80 EBS.

UZ naudojimo ne pagal paskirtj pasekmes
atsako naudotojas.

3 Prietaiso elementai

[1-1] Papildoma koja

[1-2] Kreipiancioji liniuote
[1-3] Perstimimo suportas
[1-4] 2 plastikiniai laikikliai

Nurodytos iliustracijos yra pateiktos naudojimo
instrukcijos pradzioje.

4 Montavimas

Pastimos stalas ST TKS 80 sudarytas is krei-
pianciojo bégelio [1-2], kuris sumon-

tuotas TKS 80 EBS kairéje puséje, ir pastimos
vezimélio [1-3], kuris juda kreipianciuoju [1-2]
begeliu.

Lietuviskai

4.1 Papildoma kojelé
ISPEJIMAS

Nelaimingo atsitikimo pavojus apsivertus
elektriniam irankiui

» Papildoma kojele visada naudokite kartu su
pastimos stalu.

» Atkreipkite démesj, kad papildoma kojelé ir
stalinio diskinio pjuklo atlenkiamosios
kojelés buty stabilioje padeétyje.

Papildomos kojos montavimas

Papildoma koja [2-1]1 montuojama prie$

montuojant kreipianciaja

liniuote, ant TKS 80 EBS.

= Atlaisvinti varZtus su rankenéle [2-2].

» Papildoma koja [2-1] uzdéti ant varzty su
rankenéle [2-2].

= Varztus su rankenéle [2-2] priverZti.

4.2 Kreipianciosios liniuotés montavimas

= Plastikinius laikiklius [3-1] i$ galo jdéti ties
padéties zymomis plastikiniam laikik-
liui [3-3] ir spausti aukstyn.

= Kreipianciaja liniuote [3-5] istrizai i$ virsaus
ideti i V formos profilj [3-4] taip, kad varzZtas
su vidiniu Sesiabriauniu galvutéje [3-7] batu
ties padéties Zyma kreipianciajai
liniuotei [3-6]. Tokiu badu kreipianciosios
liniuotés 2 varztai su rankenéle [3-8] eina
per abi plastikiniy laikikliy angas [3-2].

Ant kreipianciosios liniuotés [3-5] yra
trys varztai su rankenéle [3-8], todél ja
galima pritvirtinti dviejose vietose: iSsi-
kiSusia gale arba priekyje.
= Kreipianciaja liniuote [3-5] pasukti zemyn.
= Kreipianciaja liniuote [3-5] priverzti varztais
su rankenele [3-8l.

4.3 Sumontuokite pastimos veziméli

= Pastimos vezimelj [4-3] su velene-
liais [4-2] iS Sono pastumkite ant kreipian-
ciojo [4-1] begelio.

4.4  Galiniu atramu montavimas

ISPEJIMAS

Pastiimos stalas ST TKS 80 isrieda is krei-

pianciosios liniuotés

Nelaimingo atsitikimo pavojus

= Galines atramas [5-1] priverzti abiejuose
griovelio galuose.
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Lietuviskai

4.5 Sumontuokite kampine fiksuojamaja
atrama

Pritvirtinkite kampine fiksuojamaja
atrama [6-1] ant V formos [6-2] profilio.

4.6 Aukscio reguliavimas

» Atsukite varztus su pasukamosiomis galvu-
témis [7-1].

» Sraigtus su Sesiakampeémis lizdinémis
isdrozomis [7-3] atsukite tiek, kad reguliuo-
jamos atramos atraminis bégelis [7-2]
apie 1 mm kySotu uz pjovimo stalo [7-4]
krasto.

» Priverzkite varztus su pasukamosiomis
galvutémis [7-11.

4.7 Kampo keitimas

» Atlaisvinti varztus su vidiniu SeSiabriauniu
galvutéje [8-2].

» Varztu su vidiniu Sesiabriauniu galvu-
téje [8-4] atraminio pavirsiaus [8-3] pasvi-
rima keisti tol, kol pastimos stalas [8-1]
taps lygiagretus su TKS 80 EBS stalo pavir-
Siumi [8-5].

Patikrinti lygiagretuma: virs pastimos
vezimeélio atraminio pavirsiaus [8-3] ir
pjovimo stalo [8-5] pavirsiaus padéti
liniuote.
» Varztus su vidiniu Sesiabriauniu galvu-
teje [8-2] priverzti.

5 Transportavimas

» Pastimos vezimélj prispauskite [9-2] ant
kreipianciojo bégelio [9-1] varZtais su pasu-
kamosiomis [9-3] galvutémis.

6 Reikmenys

Reikmeny ir jrankiy uzsakymo numerius rasite
savo Festool kataloge arba internete adresu
www.festool.lt.

7 Aplinka

Reikmenu nemesti i buitinius Siuks-
lynus! Reikmenis ir pakuote pristatyti
antriniam perdirbimui pagal aplinko-
saugos reikalavimus. Laikytis galiojanciu nacio-
naliniu teisés aktu.
Informacija apie REACh: www.festool.com/
reach

38



Satura raditajs
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1  Simboli
Bridinajums par visparigu apdraude-
jumu

LietoSanas pamaciba, izlasiet drosibas
noteikumus!

ST Bidama galda plastmasas turétaju
pozicijas atzime

E Neizmetiet sadzives atkritumu tvertne.

@ leteikums, norade

- LietoSanas noradijumi

2 Paredzetais pielietojums

Bidamo galdu ST TKS 80 ir paredzéts izmantot
ka bidamu ierici skerszagesanai un lenkzage-
Sanai ar galda ripzagi TKS 80 EBS.

Jaizstradajums netiek lietots paredzetaja
veida, par sekam atbild lietotajs.

3 Instrumenta elementi

[1-1] Papildu kaja

[1-2] Vadotnes sliede
[1-31] Bidamais slidnis
[1-4] 2 plastmasas turétjji

Paraditie attéli ir atrodami lietoSanas pama-
citbas sakuma.

4 Montaza

Bidamais galds ST TKS 80 sastav no vadotnes
sliedes [1-2], kas ir uzstadita TKS 80 EBS krei-
saja pusé, un bidama slidna [1-3], kas parvie-
tojas pa vadotnes sliedi [1-2].

Latviski
4.1 Papildu kaja

BRIDINAJUMS

Kritosa elektroinstrumenta izraisits negadi-

jumu risks

» Vienmeér izmantojiet papildu kaju ar bidamo
galdu.

» Raugieties, lai galda ripzaga papildu kaja
un nolokamas kajas butu novietotas stabili.

Papildu kajas montaza

Papildu k3aju [2-1] monte uz TKS 80 EBS pirms

vadotnes sliedes montazas .

= Atskravéjiet grozamas galvas skrives [2-2].

= Uzlieciet papildu kaju [2-1] uz grozamas
galvas skravem [2-2].

= Pievelciet grozamas galvas skraves [2-2].

4.2 Vadotnes sliedes montaza

» Plastmasas turétajus [3-1]1 no aizmugures
ielieciet atzimetajas plastmasas turetaju
pozicijas [3-3] un spiediet augsup.

= Vadotnes sliedi [3-5] no augsSpuses slipi
ielieciet V veida profila [3-4] t3, ka iek3éja
seSstira skrave [3-7]ir pie vadotnes
sliedes pozicijas atzimes [3-6]. Tadgjadi
abas vadotnes sliedes [3-8] grozamas
galvas skruves ir virs abam plastmasas
turétaju atverem [3-2].

Vadotnes sliedei [3-5] ir tris grozamas
galvas skrives [3-8], tadejadi to var
nostiprinat divas pozicijas: Parkare
prieksa vai aizmugureé.
= Nolokiet vadotnes sliedi [3-5] lejup.
= Pieskrivéjiet vadotnes sliedi [3-5] ar
grozamas galvas skravéem [3-8].

4.3 Bidama slidna montaza

= Stumiet bidamo slidni [4-3] ar ritenti-
niem [4-2] no saniem uz vadotnes
sliedes [4-11.

4.4 Gala atduru montaza

BRIDINAJUMS

Bidamais galds ST TKS 80 izslid no vadotnes
sliedes

Negadijumu risks
» Pieskravéjiet gala atdures [5-1] abos
gropes galos.

4.5 Rastrejosa lenka atdures montaza

Nostipriniet rastréjosa lenka atduri [6-1] uz
bidama slidna [6-2] V veida profila.
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Latviski

4.6 Augstumaregulésana

= Atbrivojiet grozamas galvas skraves [7-11.

= Atbrivojiet se$stira iedobes skrives [7-3],
(Tdz rastréjosa lenka atdures sliede [7-2] ir
izvirzita par apm. 1 mm uz zagésanas
galda [7-4].

= Pievelciet grozamas galvas skraves [7-1].

4.7 Lenka parstatisana

= Atskrivéjiet seSstira iedobes
skraves [8-2].

» Ar seSstira iedobes skravi [8-4] iestatiet
kontaktvirsmas [8-3] slipumu ta, ka bida-
mais galds [8-1] ir para-
leli TKS 80 EBS [8-5] galda virsmai.

Parbaudiet paralélo novietojumu:
uzlieciet linealu uz bidama slidna [8-3]
kontaktvirsmas un zagésanas

galda [8-5] virsmas.

» Pievelciet sedstira iedobes skrives [8-2].

5 Transportésana

= Ar grozamas galvas skrivém [9-1] nofikseé-
jiet brdamo slidni [9-2] uz vadotnes
sliedes [9-3].

6 Piederumi

Pasutijuma numurus piederumiem un darbin-
strumentiem JUs varat atrast Festool kataloga
vai ari interneta vietné www.festool.lv.

7 Apkartejavide
Neizmetiet piederumus sadzives atkri-
E tumu tvertne! Piederumi un to iesaino-
juma materiali japaklauj otrreizejai
parstradei apkartéjai videi bekaitiga veida. leve-
rojiet spéka esosos nacionalos noteikumus.

Informacija par direktivu REACh:
www.festool.com/reach
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1 Symboler

Advarsel om generell fare
Brukerhandbok, les sikkerhetsinfor-
masjonen!

Posisjonsmerke for plastholderne til
skyvebordet

E Ma ikke kastes i husholdningsavfallet.
o

Tips, merknad

Veiledning

2  Riktig bruk

Skyvebordet ST TKS 80 skal brukes som
skyveanordning til saging av tverr- og vinkel-
snitt med bordsirkelsagen TKS 80 EBS.

Ved ikke-forskriftsmessig bruk baerer
brukeren ansvaret.

3 Apparatelementer

[1-1] Tilleggsben
[1-2] Styreskinne
[1-3] Skyveslede
[1-4] 2 plastholdere

De oppgitte illustrasjonene finnes fremst i
bruksanvisningen.

4 Montering

Skyvebordet ST TKS 80 bestar av en fgrings-
skinne [1-2] som monteres pa venstre side
av TKS 80 EBS og en skyveslede [1-3] som
skyves pa fgringsskinnen [1-2].

Norsk

4.1 Tilleggsben

ADVARSEL

Ulykkesfare hvis elektroverktgyet vipper

= Tilleggsbenet ma alltid brukes nar skyve-
bordet er i bruk.

= Pass pa at tilleggsbenet og de sammen-
klappbare bena til bordsirkelsagen star
stgdig.

Montering av tilleggsben
Tilleggsben [2-1]1 monteres pa TKS 80 EBS far
montering av fgringsskinnen .

= Lgsne dreieknappskruene [2-2].

= Sett tilleggsbenet [2-1] pa dreieknapp-
skruene [2-2].

= Skru fast dreieknappskruene [2-2].

4.2 Montere foringsskinne

= Sett plastholderne [3-1] bakfra og inn pa
posisjonsmarkeringene for plasthol-
dere [3-3], og trykk dem oppover.

= Sett inn fgringsskinnen [3-5] p& skré oppe
pa V-profilen [3-4] slik at unbrako-
skruen [3-7] ligger inntil posisjonsmerket
for feringsskinnen [3-6]. Dermed ligger 2
dreieknappskruer pa fgringsskinnen [3-8]
over de to hullene p& plastholderne [3-2].

Fgringsskinnen [3-5] har tre dreiek-
nappskruer [3-8] og kan derfor festes i
to stillinger: Utstikk bakover eller
forover.

= Sving fgringsskinnen [3-5] nedover.
= Skru fast faringsskinnen [3-5] med dreiek-
nappskruene [3-8].

4.3 Montere skyveslede

= Skyv skyvesleden [4-3] med hjul [4-2] inn
pa feringsskinnen [4-1] fra siden.

4.4 Montere endestoppere

ADVARSEL

Skyvebordet ST TKS 80 ruller ut av fgrings-
skinnen

Fare for ulykker

= Skru fast endestopperne [5-11 pé de to
endene av sporet.

4.5 Montere vinkelanlegg

Fest vinkelanlegget [6-1] pa V-profilen til
skyvesleden [6-2].

4.6 Hgyderegulering

~ Apne dreieknappskruene [7-11.
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Norsk

~ Apne unbrakoskruene [7-3] slik at anleggs-
skinnen pa vinkelanlegget [7-2] star
ca. 1 mm over sagbordet [7-4].

» Stram dreieknappskruene [7-1].

4.7 Vinkelregulering

= Lgsne unbrakoskruene [8-2].

= Bruk unbrakoskruen [8-4] til & stille inn
helningen pa underlagsflaten [8-3], inntil
skyvebordet [8-1] star parallelt med bord-
flaten til TKS 80 EBS [8-5].

Kontroller at de star parallelt: Legg en
linjal over underlaget til skyve-
sleiden [8-3] og bordflaten til
sagbordet [8-5].

= Trekk til unbrakoskruene [8-2].

5 Transport

= Klem skyvesleden [9-2] med dreieknapp-
skruene [9-1] fast pa fgringsskinnen [9-3].

6 Tilbehor

Bestillingsnumrene for tilbehgr og verktgy
finner du i Festool-katalogen eller pa Internett
pa www.festool.com.

7  Miljg
Ikke kast tilbehgret i husholdningsav-
fallet! Tilbehgr og emballasje skal

leveres til gjenvinning. Ta hensyn til gjel-
dende nasjonale forskrifter.

Informasjon om REACh: www.festool.com/
reach
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1 Symbolen

Waarschuwing voor algemeen gevaar

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing en veilig-
heidsvoorschriften!

Positiemarkering voor kunststof
houders van de schuiftafel

E Niet met het huisvuil meegeven.
o

Tip, aanwijzing
Handelingsinstructie

2 Gebruik volgens de
voorschriften

De schuiftafel ST TKS 80 is bedoeld als schuif-
geleider voor het zagen van dwars- en hoek-
zaagsneden met de tafelcirkelzaag TKS 80 EBS.

De gebruiker is aansprakelijk bij gebruik
dat niet volgens de voorschriften plaats-
vindt.

3 Apparaatcomponenten

[1-1] Extra poot

[1-2] Geleiderail

[1-31] Schuifslede

[1-4] 2 kunststof houders

De vermelde afbeeldingen staan in het begin
van de gebruiksaanwijzing.

4  Montage

De schuiftafel ST TKS 80 bestaat uit een gelei-
derail [1-2] die aan de linker zijde van

TKS 80 EBS wordt gemonteerd en een schuif-
slede [1-3] die zich langs de geleiderail [1-2]
verplaatst.

Nederlands

4.1 Extrapoot

WAARSCHUWING

Risico op ongelukken door kantelend elek-

trisch gereedschap

» De extra poot altijd in combinatie met de
schuiftafel gebruiken.

» Let op de stabiele stand van de extra poot
en de opklappoten van de tafelcirkelzaag.

Montage extra poot

Extra poot [2-1] wordt vdér de montage van de
geleiderail aan de TKS 80 EBS gemonteerd.

» Draaiknopschroeven [2-2] losdraaien.

= Extra poot [2-1] op draaiknop-
schroeven [2-2] plaatsen.

» Draaiknopschroeven [2-2] vastdraaien.

4.2 Geleiderail monteren

= Kunststof houders [3-1] op de positiemar-
keringen voor kunststof houder [3-3] vanaf
de achterkant aanbrengen en naar boven
drukken.

= Geleiderail [3-5] van bovenaf schuin in het
V-profiel [3-4] aanbrengen, zodat inbus-
schroef [3-7] zich op de positiemarke-
ring voor geleiderail [3-6] bevindt. Dit bete-
kent dat de 2 draaiknopschroeven van de
geleiderail [3-8] zich boven de beide boor-
gaten in de kunststof houders
bevinden [3-2].

(i) De geleiderail [3-5] heeft drie draai-
knopschroeven [3-8] en kan dus in
twee posities worden bevestigd: Over-
hang achter of voor.

= Geleiderail [3-5] omlaag draaien.
= Geleiderail [3-5] met draaiknop-
schroeven [3-8] vastdraaien.

4.3 Schuifslede monteren

= Schuifslede [4-3] met rollen [4-2] van de
zijkant op geleiderail [4-1] schuiven.

4.4 Eindaanslagen aanbrengen

WAARSCHUWING

Schuiftafel ST TKS 80 rolt uit geleiderail

Risico van ongevallen

» Eindaanslagen [5-1] aan de beide uiteinden
van de groef vastschroeven.

4.5 Hoekaanslag monteren

Hoekaanslag [6-1] aan het V-profiel van de
schuifslede [6-2] bevestigen.
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Nederlands

4.6 Hoogteafstelling

» Draaiknopschroeven [7-1] losdraaien.

» Inbusschroeven [7-3] zover losdraaien tot
de aanslagrail van de hoekaanslag [7-2]
ca. T mm buiten de zaagtafel [7-4]
uitsteekt.

= Draaiknopschroeven [7-1] vastdraaien.

4.7 Hoekverstelling

» Inbusschroeven [8-2] losdraaien.

= Met inbusschroef [8-4] heling van het
steunvlak [8-3] verstellen tot de schuif-
tafel [8-1] parallel aan het tafelvlak van de
TKS 80 EBS [8-5] is.

Evenwijdigheid controleren: Liniaal
over het steunvlak van de schuif-
slede [8-3] en tafeloppervlak van de
zaagtafel [8-5] leggen.

» Inbusschroeven [8-2] vastschroeven.

5 Transport

= Schuifslede [9-2] met draaiknop-
schroeven [9-1] op geleiderail [9-3] vast-
klemmen.

6 Accessoires

De bestelnummers voor accessoires en
gereedschap vindt u in de Festool-catalogus of
online via www.festool.nl.

7 Milieu

Accessoires niet met het huisvuil
meegeven! Voer de accessoires en
verpakkingen op milieuvriendelijke wijze
af. Neem de geldende nationale voorschriften in
acht.
Informatie voor REACH: www.festool.com/
reach
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1 Symbole

Ostrzezenie przed ogdlnym zagroze-
niem

Przeczytac instrukcje obstugi i wska-
zowki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa!

Miejsce oznaczenia pozycji dla
S uchwytow z tworzywa sztucznego stotu
przesuwnego

Nie wyrzucac razem z odpadami domo-
wymi.

@ Zalecenie, wskazdwka

- Instrukcja postepowania

2 Uzycie zgodne z
przeznaczeniem

Stot przesuwny ST TKS 80 jest przeznaczony do
przesuwania elementdw podczas ciecia ukos-
nego i pod katem przy uzyciu stolikowej pilarki
tarczowej TKS 80 EBS.

W przypadku eksploatacji niezgodnej z
przeznaczeniem, odpowiedzialnos¢
ponosi uzytkownik.

3 Elementy urzadzenia

[1-11 Dodatkowa ndzka

[1-2] Szyna prowadzaca

[1-3]1 Sanie

[1-4]1 2 uchwyty z tworzywa sztucznego

Podane rysunki znajduja sie w zataczniku
instrukcji obstugi.

/A Montaz

Stot przesuwny ST TKS 80 sktada sie z szyny
prowadzacej [1-2], ktéra jest montowana po
lewej stronie TKS 80 EBS i san [1-3], ktére leza
na szynie prowadzacej [1-2].

Polski

4.1 Dodatkowa nozka

OSTRZEZENIE

Ryzyko wypadku spowodowane przez prze-
chylenie elektronarzedzia

» Dodatkowa nozke stosowac zawsze w pota-
czeniu ze stotem przesuwnym.

» Zapewnic stabilne podparcie dodatkowe;j
nozki i nézek sktadanych stolikowej pilarki
tarczowe,.

Montaz dodatkowej nozki

Dodatkowa ndzke [2-1] montuje sie przed
zamontowaniem szyny prowadzacej
do TKS 80 EBS.

» Odkrecic¢ $ruby [2-2].

= Zatozy¢ dodatkowa nézke [2-1] na
sruby [2-2].

= Dokrecic¢ $ruby [2-2].

4.2 Montaz szyny prowadzacej

= Uchwyty z tworzywa sztucznego [3-1]
umiesci¢ od tytu w miejscach z oznacze-
niami pozycji uchwytu z tworzywa sztucz-
nego [3-3]i docisnaé do gory.

= Wtozy¢ szyne prowadzaca [3-5] ukosnie od
gory w profil V [3-4], tak aby $ruba imbu-
sowa [3-7] znajdowata sie w oznaczone;j
pozycji szyny prowadzacej [3-6]. 2 sruby
szyny prowadzacej [3-8] leza nad oboma
otworami uchwytow z tworzywa sztucz-
nego [3-2].

Szyna prowadzaca [3-5] ma trzy

$ruby [3-8] i moze zosta¢ zamocowana
w dwoch potozeniach: moze wystawac
z przodu lub z tytu.

= Pochyli¢ szyne prowadzaca [3-5] do dotu.
= Dokreci¢ szyne prowadzaca [3-5]
$rubami [3-8].

4.3 Montaz san

= Wsunaé sanie [4-3] z rolkami [4-2] od
strony szyny prowadzacej [4-1].

4.4 Montaz prowadnic krancowych

OSTRZEZENIE

Stot przesuwny ST TKS 80 rozwija sie z szyny
prowadzacej

Niebezpieczenstwo wypadku

» Przykrecic¢ prowadnice krancowe [5-1] na
obu koncach nakretki.
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Polski

4.5 Montaz prowadnicy katowej z obrotnica

Zamocowac prowadnice katowa z obrot-

nica [6-1] w profilu V san [6-2].

4.6 Regulacja wysokosci

» Odkrecic¢ sruby [7-11.

» Odkreci¢ sruby imbusowe [7-3] tak, aby
szyna prowadzaca prowadnicy katowej z
obrotnica [7-2] wystawata na ok. 1 mm poza
stot pilarski [7-4].

= Dokreci¢ éruby [7-1].

4.7 Przestawianie kata

» Poluzowac $ruby imbusowe [8-2].

» Ustawic¢ za pomoca $rub imbusowych [8-4]
nachylenie powierzchni przytozenia [8-3],
az stot przesuwny bedzie [8-1] ustawiony
rownolegle do powierzchni
stotu TKS 80 EBS [8-5].

Sprawdzi¢ réwnolegte potozenie: przy-

tozy¢ liniat do powierzchni san [8-3] i

do powierzchni stotu pilarskiego [8-5].
= Dociagnad $ruby imbusowe [8-2].

5 Transport

= Przymocowac sanie [9-2] za pomoca
$rub [9-1] do szyny prowadzacej [9-31.

6 Wyposazenie

Numery katalogowe wyposazenia i narzedzi
znajduja sie w katalogu Festool lub w internecie
www.festool.pl.

7  Srodowisko

Nie wyrzucac wyposazenia wraz z odpa-
dami z gospodarstw domowych! Urza-
dzenia, wyposazenie i opakowania prze-
kazywac do recyklingu chroniacego srodowisko.
Przestrzega¢ obowiazujacych przepiséw krajo-
wych.
Informacje dotyczace rozporzadzenia REACH:
www.festool.pl/reach
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1 Simbolos

Adverténcia de perigo geral
Ler Manual de instrucdes, indicacoes
de seguranca!

Marca de posicao para suportes de
plastico da bancada esquadrejadeira

ST
E Nao deitar no lixo doméstico.
[

Conselho, indicacao

Instrucoes de manuseamento

2 Utilizacao de acordo com as
disposicoes

De acordo com as disposicoes, a bancada
esquadrejadeira ST TKS 80 esta prevista como
dispositivo de deslize para serrar cortes trans-
versais e angulares com a serra circular de
bancada TKS 80 EBS.

Em caso de utilizacao incorreta, a
responsabilidade é do utilizador.

3 Elementos do aparelho

[1-1] Perna adicional

[1-2] Trilho-guia

[1-3] Carro corredico

[1-4] 2 suportes de plastico

As figuras indicadas encontram-se no inicio do
manual de instrucoes.

4  Montagem

A bancada esquadrejadeira ST TKS 80 é
composta por um trilho-guia [1-2], que é
montado do loado esquerdo da TKS 80 EBS e
um carro corredico [1-3], que se desloca no
tritlho-guia [1-2].

Portugués

41 Perna adicional

ADVERTENCIA

Perigo de acidente devido a queda da ferra-

menta elétrica

» Utilizar a perna adicional sempre em
conjunto com a bancada esquadrejadeira.

» Ter em atencao uma posicao estavel da
perna adicional e das pernas dobraveis da
serra circular de bancada.

Montagem da perna adicional

A perna adicional [2-1] é montada antes da
montagem do trilho-guia na TKS 80 EBS.

= Soltar os parafusos do botao rotativo [2-2].

» Colocar a perna adicional [2-1] nos para-
fusos do botao rotativo [2-2].

» Aparafusar os parafusos do botao rota-
tivo [2-2].

4.2 Montar o trilho-guia

= Inserir os suportes de plastico [3-1] nas
marcas de posicao para suporte de plas-
tico [3-3] a partir de trds e pressionar para
cima.

= Inserir o trilho-guia [3-5] inclinado a partir
de cima no perfil em V [3-4], de forma a que
o parafuso de sextavado interior [3-7] fique
na marca de posicao para o trilho-
guia [3-6]. Assim, estao 2 parafusos do
botao rotativo do trilho-guia [3-8] sobre
ambos os furos dos suportes de plas-
tico [3-2].

O trilho-guia [3-5] tem trés parafusos
do botdo rotativo [3-8] e pode, por
isso, ser fixado em duas posicoes:
Saliéncia atras ou a frente.
= Inclinar o trilho-guia [3-5] para baixo.
= Aparafusar o trilho-guia [3-5] com os para-
fusos do botao rotativo [3-8].

4.3 Montar o carro corredico

= Empurrar o carro corredico [4-3] com
rolos [4-2] do lado para o trilho-guia [4-1].

4.4  Montar os batentes finais

ADVERTENCIA

Bancada esquadrejadeira ST TKS 80 rola
para fora do trilho-guia

Perigo de acidente

» Aparafusar os batentes finais [5-1] em
ambas as extremidades da ranhura.
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Portugués

4.5 Montar o batente de retencao angular

Fixar o batente de retencao angular [6-1] no
perfil em V do carro corredico [6-2].

4.6 Ajuste daaltura

» Abrir os parafusos do botao rotativo [7-11.
» Abrir os parafusos sextavados inte-
riores [7-3] até que a guia de batente do
batente de retencao angular [7-2] sobres-
saia aprox. 1 mm na bancada de
serra [7-4].
» Apertar os parafusos do botao rota-
tivo [7-1].

4.7 Ajuste do angulo

» Soltar os parafusos sextavados inte-
riores [8-2].

= Com um parafuso sextavado interior [8-4],
ajustar ainclinacao da superficie de
apoio [8-3] até a bancada esquadreja-
deira [8-1] estar paralela em relacao a
superficie da bancada da TKS 80 EBS [8-5].

Controlar o paralelismo: Colocar a
régua sobre a superficie de apoio do
carro corredico [8-3] e a superficie da
bancada de serra [8-5].
» Apertar os parafusos sextavados inte-
riores [8-2].

5 Transporte

= Fixar o carro corredico [9-2] com os para-
fusos do botao rotativo [9-1] no trilho-
guia [9-3].

6 Acessorios

Os numeros de encomenda para acessorios e
ferramentas encontram-se no seu catalogo
Festool ou na Internet em www.festool.pt.

7 Meio ambiente

Nao deitar os acessorios no lixo domés-
E tico! Encaminhar os acessorios e emba-

lagens para reaproveitamento ecologico.
Respeitar as normas nacionais em vigor.
Informacoes sobre REACh: www.festool.com/
reach
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1 Simboluri

Avertisment privind un pericol general
Cititi instructiunile privind siguranta
din cadrul manualului de utilizare!

Marcajul de pozitionare pentru supor-
S turile din material plastic ale mesei
culisante

Nu eliminati aparatul impreuna cu
deseurile menajere.
@ Recomandare, observatie

-— Instructiuni de manipulare

2 Utilizarea conform destinatiei

Masa culisanta ST TKS 80 este conceputs,
conform destinatiei, ca dispozitiv culisant
pentru tdieri transversale si in unghi cu feras-
traul circular cu masa TKS 80 EBS.

Utilizatorul este singurul raspunzator in
cazul utilizarii neconforme cu destinatia.

3 Componentele aparatului

[1-11 Picior suplimentar

[1-2] Sina de ghidare

[1-3] Sanie culisanta

[1-4]1 2 suporturi din material plastic

Imaginile mentionate sunt prevazute la ince-
putul instructiunilor de functionare.

4 Montarea

Masa culisanta ST TKS 80 consta dintr-o sina
de ghidare [1-2], care este montata pe partea
stanga a TKS 80 EBS si o sanie culisanta [1-3],
care se deplaseaza pe sina de ghidare [1-2].

Roméana

4.1 Picior suplimentar

AVERTISMENT

Pericol de accidentare din cauza bascularii
sculei electrice

» Utilizati intotdeauna piciorul suplimentarin
combinatie cu masa culisanta.

» Asigurati-va ca piciorul suplimentar si
picioarele rabatabile ale ferastraului
circular cu masa au o pozitie stabila.

Montarea piciorului suplimentar

Piciorul suplimentar [2-1] este montat Thainte
de montarea sinei de ghidare pe TKS 80 EBS.

= Desfiletati suruburile cu buton rotativ [2-2].
= Asezati piciorul suplimentar [2-1] pe suru-
burile cu buton rotativ [2-2].
» Insurubati ferm suruburile cu buton
rotativ [2-2].

4.2 Montarea sinei de ghidare

» Introduceti din spate suporturile din mate-
rial plastic [3-1] pe marcajele de pozitio-
nare pentru suportul din material
plastic [3-3] si apasati-le in sus.

» Introduceti oblic de sus sina de
ghidare [3-5] in profilul V [3-4] astfel incat
surubul cu cap hexagonal inecat [3-7] s3 se
afle pe marcajul de pozitionare pentru sina
de ghidare [3-6]. Astfel, cele 2 suruburi cu
buton rotativ ale sinei de ghidare [3-8] se
afla deasupra celor doua orificii ale supor-
turilor din material plastic [3-2].

Sina de ghidare [3-5] are trei suruburi
cu buton rotativ [3-8] si, de aceea,
poate fi fixata in doua pozitii: Suprapu-
nere in spate sau in fata.
= Rabatati in jos sina de ghidare [3-5].
= Insurubati ferm sina de ghidare [3-5] cu
suruburile cu buton rotativ [3-8].

4.3 Montarea saniei culisante

~ Impingeti din lateral sania culisant3 [4-3]
cu rolele [4-2] pe sina de ghidare [4-1].

4.4 Montarea opritoarelor de capat

AVERTISMENT

Masa culisanta ST TKS 80 aluneca pe sina de
ghidare

Pericol de accidentare

~ Insurubati ferm opritoarele de capst [5-1]
pe cele doua capete ale canelurii.
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Roméana

4.5 Montarea opritorului unghiular cu
pozitii fixe

Fixati opritorul unghiular cu pozitii fixe [6-1] pe

profilul V al saniei culisante [6-2].

4.6 Reglare pe inaltime

= Deschideti suruburile cu buton rotativ [7-1].
» Deschideti suruburile cu cap hexagonal
inecat [7-3] pana cand sina opritorului
unghiular cu pozitii fixe [7-2] iese cu aproxi-
mativ 1 mm in afara mesei feras-
traului [7-41.
= Strangeti ferm suruburile cu buton
rotativ [7-1].

4.7 Corectie unghiulara

» Desfiletati suruburile cu cap hexagonal
inecat [8-2].

= Mit Innensechskantschraube [8-4] Neigung
der Auflageflache [8-3] verstellen, bis
Schiebetisch [8-1] parallel zur Tischflache
der TKS 80 EBS [8-5] ist.

Verificati paralelismul: Asezati rigla pe
suprafata de asezare a saniei culi-
sante [8-3] si suprafata mesei feras-
traului [8-5].

» Innensechskantschrauben [8-2] festziehen.

5 Transportul

= Fixati sania culisanta [9-2] cu suruburile cu
buton rotativ [9-1] pe sina de ghidare [9-3].

6 Accesorii

Codurile de comanda pentru accesorii si scule
pot fi consultate n catalogul Festool sau pe
internet, la adresa www.festool.ro.

7 Maediulinconjurator

Nu eliminati accesoriul impreuna cu

deseurile menajere! Accesoriile si

ambalajele trebuie sa fie eliminate
ecologic pentru a putea fi reciclate. Respectati
dispozitiile nationale aflate in vigoare.

Informatii de REACh: www.festool.com/reach
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1 CuMBoONbI

MNpenynpexpaeHue ob obuien onacHocTH

[NpoyTnTe pykoBOACTBO MO 3KCMNya-
Tauun 1 ykasaHus no TexHuke besonac-
HocTwm!

MeTkn ONnga no3anunoHnpoBaHmMad nnacTt-
MacCCOBbIX ,u,ep>KaTenel7| noaBM>XHOIO
cTona

He BbibpacbiBanTe BMecTe € 6bITOBbIMY
0TXOLaMMW.

NHCTpyKLMS, peKkoMeHaaumus

O 4

NHCTpyKumMa no ncnonb3oBaHMIO

2 [puMeHeHMe No Ha3HaYeHUIo

MopBuxxHbIn cton ST TKS 80 npepHasHaveH ong
NPOABMXEHMS 3ar0TOBKM NMpPU BbINMOJIHEHUM
MonepeyYHbIX 1 KOCbIX MPOMUIOB MOHTaXHOM
nuckoson nunon TKS 80 EBS.

OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a UCMOJIb30BaHME He
Mo Ha3Ha4YeHW0 HECET NOJIb30BaTeNb.

MHCTpyMeHT CKOHCTpyMpoBaH ansa npodeccuo-
HaNIbHOrO NPUMEHEHNS.

3 CocTaBHble YacTu

MHCTPYMEHTa

[1-1]  [JononHuTtenbHaa Hoxka
[1-2] LWuHa-HanpaBnstowas

[1-3] [MMoaswxHblie canasku

[1-4]1 2 nnacTtMaccoBsbix gepxaTens

MJ'IJ'HOCTpaLI,VII/I HaxoOdaTCAa B Ha4asie pyKoBoACTBa
no aKcnayataunn.

4 MoHTaXx

MopBuxHbIM cton ST TKS 80 cocToUT U3 WKNHbI-
Hanpasnstowei [1-2], yctanaBnueaemolii ¢
nesow ctopoHbl TKS 80 EBS, n nogsu>HbIx

Pycckun

canasok [1-3], nepemewaeMbix no wnHe-
Hanpasnstoulen [1-2].

4.1 JononHuTenbHas HOXKA

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHoCTb HECYACTHOrO CJ/ly4Yasi Npy ONPOKK-

OblBaHWUU 31eKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa

» [Ipn paboTe c NOABMXHbBIM CTONIOM BCerga
yCTaHaBNMBaNTe [OMONHUTENbHYH HOXKY.

» Cnepgute 3a YyCTOMYMBBIM NOJIOXKEHMUEM
JOMONHUTENbHOM HOXKWN U CKNafHbIX HOXeK
MOHTa>XHOW AUCKOBOW NUNbI.

YcTaHoBKa AOMNONHUTENIbHOW HOXKM
HononHutensHaa Hoxka [2-1] ycTtaHaBnueaetca

nepea MOHTaXKOM LLUMHbI-HaNpaBnsaLWen Ha
nune TKS 80 EBS.

= OtBepHuTe BUHTbI-bapawku [2-2].

= HacapwuTe gononHutensHyo Hoxky [2-1] Ha
BUHTbI-6apawkm [2-2].

= 3artaHuTe BUHTbI-bapawku [2-2].

4.2 MoHTaX WKNHbI-HanpaBAsoLWwen

= BcTaBbTe ¢ 3agHel CTOpoHbI NnacTMac-
cosble gepxaTtenu [3-1] no meTkam [3-3]
0TOXMMTE BBEPX.

= BcTaBbTe cBepxy HaMCKOCOK LIMHY-Hanpas-
natoutyto [3-5]1 B V-06pasHbin
npoounb [3-4], Tak utobbl BUHT [3-7] BCTan
Ha OTMeTKe A/ LNHbI-Hanpas-
naowein [3-6]. B 3ToM nosoxeHun 2 BUHTa-
bapauwka wuHbl-Hanpasnawowen [3-8] ctoar
Haj 0TBEPCTMSIMU B NAACTMACcCOBbIX Aepxa-
Tenax [3-2].

(i) Wwuna-Hanpasnsiowas [3-5] umeet tpu
BMHTa-6apawwka [3-8] n nosTomy moxeT
BbITb 3aKpeneHa B ABYX NMOSOXEHUAX,
T. €. MOXET BbICTynaTb C3aau UK
cnepeau.
= Haknouute wuHy-Hanpasnsouyto [3-5]
BHW3.
= 3adukcmpyiiTe WwWnHy-Hanpasnsouwyto [3-5]
BUHTaMu-bapatwkamu [3-8].

4.3 YcTaHoBKa NogBMKHbIX cafla3ok

» HagsuHbTe nogsmHble canasku [4-3]
ponvkamu [4-2] cboky Ha WwnHy-Hanpas-
nawouwyto [4-1].
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Pycckun

4.4 YcTaHOBKa ynopos

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

MoaswxHbiK cton ST TKS 80 Bbie3)kaeT U3
LWUMHbI-HanNpaBnsioLen

OnacHOCTb HECYACTHOrO cnyyasn

= 3aTaHuTe ynopsl [5-1] Ha 06oux koHLax
nasa.

4.5 YcTaHoBKa yrnosoro ynopac
dukcaumnen

3akpenute yrnosoi yrnop [6-1] Ha V-0bpazHoM
npodune nogBuxHbIx canasok [6-2].

4.6 Perynsatop BbICOTbI

» OTBepHUTe BUHT-bapawek [7-1].

» OTBEPHUTE BMHT C BHYTPEHHWUM LLECTUrPaH-
HukoM [7-3] HacTonbko, 4TObLI ynopHas
nnaHka yrnosoro ynopa [7-2] seictynana
Ha 1 MM 3a Kpait nanTbl-ocHoBaHus [7-4].

» 3aTtaHuTe BuHT-bapawek [7-1].

4.7 PerynupoBkayrna

» OcnabbTe BUHTbI C BHYTPEHHUM LIECTUTPaH-
Hukom [8-2].

= [loBopauwnBaiite BuHT [8-4] perynvposku
HakfioHa ornopHoi nosepxHocTy [8-3]
nogBuxHoro ctona [8-1], noka oHa He
BCTaHeT B 0JjHY MAOCKOCTb C MAUTON-0CHO-
BaHueM nuabl TKS 80 EBS [8-5].

(i) Mposepka napannensHocTH: Npuno-
KUTE NINHEeNKY K NOBepXHOCTAM npue-
raHWs NoABWMXKHbIX cana3sok [8-3]1 un
nAnTbI-ocHoBaHus [8-5].

» 3aTaHUTE BUHT C BHYTPEHHUM LLECTUIPaH-
HukoMm [8-2].

5 TpaHcnopTupoBKa

= 3adukcmpyinTe noasuxHble canasku [9-2]
BuHTaMu-b6apawkamu [9-1] Ha wnHe-
Hanpasnswouwen [9-3].

6 OcHacTKa

Homepa npuHagnexHoCTeEN N MHCTPYMEHTOB As
3aKka3a HaxonaTtca B kKaTanore Festool nnu Ha
Beb-cante www.festool.ru.

52

7 OnacHocTb g oKpy)XawLwen
cpepbl

He BbiGpacbiBaliTe 0CHAaCcTKy BMecTe ¢

6biToBbIMM 0TX0AAMM! ObecneybTe

aKonormyeckn besonacHy yTuansaumio
ocHacTku u ynakoBku. Cobnopgante
LEeNCTBYOLLME HALMOHaNbHbIe NPeAnUCaHNS.
NHdopMaumsa no aupektuse REACh:
www.festool.com/reach
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1 Symboly

Varovanie pred vSseobecnym nebezpe-
censtvom

Precitajte si navod na obsluhu, bezpec-
nostné upozornenia!

Znacka polohy pre plastové drziaky
posuvacieho stola

E Nevyhadzujte do domového odpadu.
-

Tip, upozornenie

InStrukcie

2 Pouzivanie v sulade
s urcenim

Posuvaci stol ST TKS 80 je urceny ako posu-
vacie zariadenie na rezanie priecnych a uhlo-
vych rezov stolovou kotucovou pilou

TKS 80 EBS.

Za pouzivanie, ktoré nie je v sulade
s urcenim, ruci pouzivatel.

3  Prvky naradia

[1-1] Pridavna noha
[1-2] Vodiaca kolajnica
[1-3] PosUvacie sane
[1-4] 2 plastové drziaky

Uvedené obrazky sa nachadzaju na zaciatku
navodu na pouzivanie.

4 Montaz

Posuvaci stol ST TKS 80 pozostava z vodiacej
kolajnice [1-2], ktora sa namontuje na lave;j
strane TKS 80 EBS a posuvacich sani [1-3],
ktoré chodia po vodiacej kolajnici [1-2].

Slovensky

4.1 Pridavna noha

VAROVANIE

Nebezpecenstvo Urazu prevratenim elektric-

kého naradia

» Pridavnd nohu pouZivajte vzdy v spojeni
s posuvacim stolom.

» Dbajte, aby pridavna noha a sklapacie nohy
stolovej kotucovej pily boli v stabilnej
polohe.

Montaz pridavnej nohy

Pridavna noha [2-1] sa pred montaZou vodiace;j
kolajnice namontuje na TKS 80 EBS.

= Povolte skrutky s otocnou hlavou [2-2].

» Pridavnu nohu [2-1] nasadte na skrutky
s oto¢nou hlavou [2-2].

= Utiahnite skrutky s oto¢nou hlavou [2-2].

4.2 Montaz vodiacej kolajnice

= Plastové drziaky [3-1] vloZte zozadu na
znackach polohy pre plastové drziaky [3-3]
a potom vytlacte dohora.

= Vodiacu kolajnicu [3-5] vloZte Sikmo zhora
do V-profilu [3-4] tak, aby sa inbusova
skrutka [3-7] nachadzala na znackach
polohy pre vodiacu kolajnicu [3-6]. 2
skrutky s oto¢nou hlavou vodiacej kolaj-
nice [3-8] sa tak nachadzaju nad obidvomi
otvormi plastovych drziakov [3-2].

Vodiaca kolajnica [3-5] ma tri skrutky
s oto¢nou hlavou [3-8], a teda sa moze
upevnit v dvoch polohach: Presah
vzadu alebo vpredu.
» Vodiacu kolajnicu [3-5] otocte nadol.
» Vodiacu kolajnicu [3-5] priskrutkujte skrut-
kami s otocnou hlavou [3-8].

4.3 Montaz posuvacich sani

= Posuvacie sane [4-3] s kolieskami [4-2]
nasunte zboku na vodiacu kolajnicu [4-1].

4.4 Montaz koncovych dorazov

VAROVANIE

Posuvaci stol ST TKS 80 vyjde z vodiacej listy
Nebezpecenstvo Urazu

= Koncové dorazy [5-1] priskrutkujte na
obidvoch koncoch drazky.

4.5 Montaz uhlového zapadkového dorazu

Upevnite uhlovy zapadkovy doraz [6-1] na V-
profile posuvacich sani [6-2].
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Slovensky

4.6 Nastavenie vysky

= Povolte skrutky s oto¢nou hlavou [7-1].

= Inbusové skrutky [7-3] povolte tak, aby
dorazova liSta uhlového zapadkového
dorazu [7-2] presahovala cca 1 mm za
pilovy stol [7-4].

= Utiahnite skrutky s oto¢nou hlavou [7-11.

4.7 Nastavenie uhla

= Povolte inbusové skrutky [8-2].

= Inbusovou skrutkou [8-4] nastavte sklon
dosadacej plochy [8-3] tak, aby bol posuvaci
stol [8-1] paralelne s plochou
stola TKS 80 EBS [8-5].

Kontrola paralelnosti: PoloZte pravitko
nad dosadaciu plochu posuvacich
sani [8-3] a plochu rezacieho
stola [8-5].
= Utiahnite inbusové skrutky [8-2].

5 Preprava

» Posuvacie sane [9-2] upnite skrutkami
s otocnou hlavou [9-1] na vodiacu kolaj-
nicu [9-3].

6 Prislusenstvo

Objednavacie Cisla pre prislusenstvo a naradie
najdete vo vasom kataldgu Festool alebo na
internete na www.festool.sk.

7  Zivotné prostredie

Prislusenstvo nedavajte do domového

odpadu! Prislusenstvo a obaly

odovzdajte na ekologicku recyklaciu.
Dodrziavajte platné narodné predpisy.
Informacie o REACH: www.festool.com/reach
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1 Simboli

Opozorilo za sploSno nevarnost
Preberite varnostna opozorila in navo-
dila za uporabo!

Oznaka polozaja za plasticna drzala
premicne mize

E Ne mecite v gospodinjske odpadke.
o

Napotek, nasvet

Navodila

2 Namenska uporaba

Premicna miza ST TKS 80 je predvidena kot
priprava za zaganje precnih in kotnih rezov z
mizno krozno Zago TKS 80 EBS.

Vso odgovornost v primeru nenamenske
uporabe nosi uporabnik.

3 Elementi orodja

[1-1] Dodatna noga
[1-2] Mec

[1-3] Premicne sani
[1-4] 2 plastiéni drzali

Imenovane slike so v nemskih navodilih za
uporabo.

4 Montaza

Premicna miza ST TKS 80 sestoji iz meca [1-2],
ki je namescen na levi strani TKS 80 EBS, in
premicnih sani [1-3] na mecu [1-2].

Slovenscina

4.1 Dodatna noga
OPOZORILO

Nevarnost nesrece zaradi prevracanja elek-

tricnega orodja

» Dodatno nogo vedno uporabljajte v povezavi
s premic¢no mizo.

» Zagotovite stabilno lego dodatne noge in
zlozljivih nog mizne krozne Zage.

Montaza dodatne noge

Dodatna noga [2-1] se pred montaZo meca
montira na TKS 80 EBS.

= Odvijte vijacne vrtljive gumbe [2-2].

» Dodatno nogo [2-1] namestite na vijacne
vrtljive gumbe [2-2].

= Zategnite vijacne vrtljive gumbe [2-2].

4.2 Montaza meca

» 0d zadaj vstavite plasti¢na drzala [3-1] na
oznakah za poloZaj za plasti¢no drzalo [3-3]
in jih potisnite navzgor.

= Mec [3-5] postrani od zgoraj vstavite v V-
profil [3-4], da notranji Sestrobi vijak [3-7]
leZi na oznaki za polozaj za mec [3-6]. Tako
2 vija¢na vrtljiva gumba meca [3-8] lezita
nad obema izvrtinama plasticnih
drzal [3-2].

Mec¢ [3-5] ima tri vijaCne vrtljive
gumbe [3-8] in pritrditi ga je mogoce v
dva polozaja: Zamik zadaj ali spredaj.
= Mec [3-5] pomaknite navzdol.
= Zategnite mec [3-5] z vijacnimi vrtljivimi
gumbi [3-8].

4.3 Montaza premicnih sani

» Premicne sani [4-3] s kolesi [4-2] pomak-
nite od strani na mec [4-1].

4.4 Montaza koncnih prislonov

OPOZORILO

Premicna miza ST TKS 80 se zapelje z vodila
Nevarnost nesrece

= Zategnite koncna prislona [5-1] na obeh
koncih utora.

4.5 Montaza kotnega zaskocnega prislona

Pritrdite kotni zasko¢ni prislon [6-1] na V-
profilu premicnih sani [6-2].

4.6 Nastavitev visine

= Odprite vija¢ne vrtljive gumbe [7-1].
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Slovenscina

= Notranje Sestrobe vijake [7-3] odvijte toliko,
da prislonska letev kotnega prislona [7-2]
sega pribl. 1 mm nad mizo zage [7-4].

= Zategnite vijacne vrtljive gumbe [7-1].

4.7 Nastavitev kota

= Odvijte Sestrobe vijake [8-2].

= S Sestrobim vijakom [8-4] nastavite naklon
naleZne povrsine [8-3] tako, da bo premicna
miza [8-1] vzporedno poravnana s povrsino
mize TKS 80 EBS [8-51.

@ Preverite vzporednost: Prek nalezne
povrsine premicnih sani [8-3] in
povrsine mize Zage [8-5] poloZite
ravnilo.

= Privijte Sestrobe vijake [8-2].

5 Transport

= Premicne sani [9-2] z vijanimi vrtljivimi
gumbi [9-1] pritrdite na mec [9-31].

6 Pribor

Kataloske sStevilke pribora in orodij lahko
najdete v svojem katalogu Festool ali na spletni
strani www.festool.com.

7 Okolje

Pribora ne mecite med gospodinjske
odpadke! Pribor in embalaZzo oddajte v

okolju prijazno recikliranje. UposStevajte
veljavne drzavne predpise.
Informacije REACh: www.festool.com/reach
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1 Simboli

Upozorenje na opsStu opasnost
Uputstvo za upotrebu, procitajte sigur-
nosne napomene!

Oznaka polozaja za plasticne drzace
kliznog stola

ST
E Ne bacajte u kucni otpad.
o

Savet, napomena

Uputstvo za rukovanje

2 Namenska upotreba

Klizni sto ST TKS 80 je namenski predviden da
bude sistem za guranje za poprecno i secenje

pod uglom pomocu stone kruzne
testere TKS 80 EBS.

Korisnik je odgovoran u slucaju nepra-
vilnog koriscenja.

3 Elementi uredaja

[1-1] Dodatna noga
[1-2] Vodeda Sina

[1-3] Klizadi

[1-4] 2 plasti¢na drzaca

Navedene ilustracije se nalaze na pocetku
uputstva za upotrebu.

4  Montaza

Klizni sto ST TKS 80 se sastoji od vodece
Sine [1-2], koja se montira na levu
stranu TKS 80 EBS i klizaca [1-3], koji se
pomera po vodecoj Sini [1-2].

Srpski
4.1 Dodatna noga

UPOZORENJE

Opasnost od nezgode zbog prevrtanja elek-

tricnog alata

» Dodatnu nogu uvek koristite u kombinaciji
sa kliznim stolom.

» Vodite racuna o stabilnosti dodatne noge i
sklopivih noZica stone kruzne testere.

Montaza dodatne noge

Dodatna noga [2-1] se pre montaze vodede Sine
montira na TKS 80 EBS.

» Odvijte zavrtnje obrtnog dugmeta [2-2].

= Dodatnu nogu [2-1] stavite na zavrtnje
obrtnog dugmeta [2-2].

= Pricvrstite zavrtnje obrtnog dugmeta [2-2].

4.2 Montiranje vodece Sine

= Plasti¢ne drzace [3-1] stavite na oznake
polozaja za plasti¢ni drzac [3-3] otpozadi i
gurnite nagore.

= Vodecu Sinu [3-5] ukoso odozgo stavite u V-
profil [3-4] tako da Sestougaoni
zavrtanj [3-7] nalegne na oznaku poloZaja
za vodecu Sinu [3-6]. Na taj nacin 2 zavrtnja
obrtnog dugmeta vodece Sine [3-8] stoje
preko otvora na plasti¢nim drzacima [3-2].

Vodeca Sina [3-5] ima tri zavrtnja
obrtnog dugmeta [3-8] i zato moZze da
se pricvrsti u dva polozaja: Isturenje
pozadi ili napred.
= Vodecu Sinu [3-5] zakrenite nadole.
» Vodecu Sinu [3-5] pricvrstite pomocu
zavrtnja obrtnog dugmeta [3-81.

4.3 Montaza klizaca

= Klizace [4-3] sa to¢kovima [4-2] sa strane
gurnite na vodecu Sinu [4-1].

4.4 Montaza granicnika

UPOZORENJE

Klizni sto ST TKS 80 se izvlaci iz vodece Sine
Opasnost od nezgoda

= Pri¢vrstite grani¢nike [5-1] na oba
kraja Zleba.

4.5 Montaza ugaonog granicnika
Pricvrstite ugaoni grani¢nik [6-1] na V-profil
klizaca [6-2].

4.6 Podesavanje po visini

» Otvorite zavrtnje obrtnog dugmeta [7-1].
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Srpski

= Otvorite imbus-vijke [7-3], dok krajnja Sina
ugaonog grani¢nika [7-2] ne stréi 1 mm od
stola za testerisanje [7-4].

= Pricvrstite zavrtnje obrtnog dugmeta [7-1].

4.7 Podesavanje ugla

= Otpustite Sestougaone zavrtnje [8-21.

= Pomocu Sestougaonog zavrtnja [8-4]
podesavajte nagib nalezuce povrsine [8-31,
dok klizni sto [8-1] ne bude paralelan sa
povrsinom stola TKS 80 EBS [8-51.

Kontrola paralelnog polozaja: Stavite
lenjir na nalezucu povrsinu
klizaca [8-31i povrsinu stola za
secenje [8-5].

= Zavrnite Sestougaone zavrtnje [8-2].

5 Transport

= Klizace [9-2] pricvrstite pomocu zavrtnja
obrtnog dugmeta [9-1] na vodecu
Sinu [9-3].

6 Pribor

Brojeve za porucivanje pribora i alata pronaci
¢ete u nasem Festool katalogu ili na internetu
na www.festool.com.

7  Zivotna sredina

Ne bacajte pribor u kucni otpad! Pribor,
opremu i ambalazu reciklirajte na
ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin. Osigurajte
usaglasenost sa vaze¢im nacionalnim
propisima.
Informacije o REACh: www.festool.com/reach
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Svenska

Innehallsforteckning 4.1 Extraben
T Symboler. ... 59 I
2 Avsedd anvandning........ccceceeeiiieeiineeeennen. 59 VARNING!
3 Enhetskomponenter.......ccccccoviiiiiiiiiiinenn, 59 Risk for olyckor om elverktyget valter
4 Montage ....................................................... 59 » Anvand alltid extrabenet tillsammans med
S T_ransp9rt ..................................................... 60 justerbordet.
6 Tlllbehor ...................................................... 60 » Se till att extrabenet och de fallbara stod-
7 Mll.JO ............................................................. 60 benen pé bordscirkelségen stér Stad|gt
1 Symboler Montera extrabenet

Extrabenet [2-1] monteras innan styrskenan
monteras pa TKS 80 EBS.

» Lossa vridskruvarna [2-2].
Las bruksanvisningen och sakerhets- = Satt extrabenet [2-1] pa vridskru-
anvisningarna! varna [2-2].
» Dra at vridskruvarna [2-2].

Varning for allman risk

Positionsmarkering for justerbordets
plasthallare 4.2 Montera styrskenan

Kasta den inte i hushallssoporna. keringarna for plasthallarna [3-3] bakifran
och tryck dem uppat.

= Satt i styrskenan [3-5] snett uppifrani V-
profilen [3-4] sa att insexskruven [3-7]
ligger pa positionsmarkeringen for styr-
skenan [3-6]. D3 ligger styrskenans [3-8]
tva vridskruvar over plasthallarnas [3-2]

Tips, information

E = Satti plasthallarna [3-1] pa positionsmar-
o

Bruksanvisning

2 Avsedd anvandning bada hal.
Justerbordet ST TKS 80 ar enligt foreskrift Styrskenan [3-5] har tre vridsk-
avsett som skjutanordning for sagning av tvar- ruvar [3-8] och kan darfor monteras i
och vinkelsnitt med bordscirkel- tva lagen: dvermatt bak eller fram.
sagen TKS 80 EBS. = Svéang styrskenan [3-5] nedat.
Vid felaktig anvandning ligger ansvaret » Skruva fast styrskenan [3-5] med vridskru-
pa anvandaren. varna [3-8].

4.3 Montera skjutsliden
= Skjut pa skjutsliden [4-3] med

3 Enhetskomponenter

[1-1] Extraben rullarna [4-2] fran sidan pa styr-

[1-2] Styrskena skenan [4-1].

[1-3] Skjutslid 4.4 Montera dndanslagen

[1-4] 2 plasthallare VARNING!

De angivna bilderna finns i bérjan av bruksan- Justerbordet ST TKS 80 rullar ut ur styr-
visningen. skenan

Olycksrisk

4 Montage = Skruva fast andanslagen [5-11 i bada &ndar
Justerbordet ST TKS 80 bestar av en styr- av sparet.
skena [1-2] som monteras pa vénster sida 45 Montera vinkelanslaget

av TKS 80 EBS och en skjutslid [1-3] som ror

sig pa styrskenan [1-2]. Fast vinkelanslaget [6-1] pa skjutslidens [6-2]

V-profil.
4.6 Hojdjustering

= Lossa pa vridskruvarna [7-11.
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Svenska

= Lossa insexskruvarna [7-3] sa pass mycket
att vinkelanslagets anslagsskena [7-2]
sticker ut ca 1 mm pa sagbordet [7-4].

» Dra at vridskruvarna [7-11.

4.7 Vinkelinstallning

= Lossa insexskruvarna [8-2].

= Anvand insexskruven [8-4] for att justera
anliggningsytans [8-3] lutning, tills juster-
bordet [8-1] &r parallellt med bordsytan
for TKS 80 EBS [8-5].

Kontrollera parallelliteten: lagg
linjalen over skjutslidens anligg-
ningsyta [8-3] och sagbordets
yta [8-5].

» Dra at insexskruvarna [8-2].

5 Transport

= Fast skjutsliden [9-2] med vridskru-
varna [9-1] p& styrskenan [9-3].

6 Tillbehor

Bestallningsnumren for tillbehor och verktyg
hittar du i din Festool-katalog eller pa internet
under www.festool.se.

7 Miljs
Kasta inte tillbehor i hushallssoporna!
Tillbehor och férpackningar ska ater-
vinnas pa ett miljovanligt satt. Folj de
nationella foreskrifterna.

Information om REACh: www.festool.com/
reach
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1 Semboller

Genel tehlike ikazi

Kullanim kilavuzunu ve glvenlik uyari-
larini okuyun!

itme tezgahinin plastik tutamaklart icin
konum isareti

ST
E Evsel atiklar icine atmayin.
o

lpucu, uyar

Kullanim talimati

2 Amacina uygun kullanim

ltme tezgahi ST TKS 80, tezgah daire
testere TKS 80 EBS ile enine ve acili kesimlerde
testereleme icin usuliine uygun olarak ongorul-
mustur.
Amacina uygun olmayan kullanim duru-
munda sorumluluk kullaniciya aittir.

3 Cihaz elemanlari

[1-1] llave ayak

[1-2] Kilavuz ray

[1-3] itme kizagi

[1-4] 2 Plastik tutamak

Belirtilen sekiller Almanca kullanim kilavuzu
icinde mevcuttur.

4 Montaj

itme tezgahi ST TKS 80 bir kilavuz raydan [1-2]
olusur, bu kilavuz ray TKS 80 EBS sol tara-
findan monte edilen ve bir itme kiza-

gindan [1-3] olusur, bu itme kizagi kilavuz
raya [1-2] suralir.

Tirkce

4.1 ilave ayak

UYARI

Elektrikli el aletinin devrilmesinden kaynak-

lanan kaza tehlikesi

= Ilave ayagi her zaman itme tezgahi ile
birlikte kullanin.

- ilave ayagin ve tezgah tipi daire testerenin
katlanir ayaklarinin stabil olmasina dikkat
edin.

ilave ayagin montaiji
ilave ayak [2-1] kilavuz rayin montajindan
once TKS 80 EBS uzerine monte edilir.

= Doner digme civatalarini [2-2] sokiin.

= Ilave ayagi [2-1] doner diigme civatala-
rinin [2-2] Gzerine yerlestirin.

» Doner digme civatalarini [2-2] sikin.

4.2 Kilavuz rayin monte edilmesi

= Plastik tutamaklari [3-1] plastik tutamaga
yonelik [3-3]1 konum isaretlerine arkadan
yerlestirin ve yukari dogru bastirin.

= Kilavuz rayi [3-5] yukaridan egik sekilde V
profile [3-4] yerlestirin ve icten altigen civa-
tanin [3-7] kilavuz raya [3-6] yonelik konum
isaretinde bulunmasini saglayin. Boylece
kilavuz rayin [3-8] 2 doner digme civatasi
plastik tutamaklarin [3-2] her iki deliginin
ustiinde durur.

Kilavuz ray [3-5] tic doner digme civa-
tasina [3-8] sahiptir ve boylece iki
konumda sabitlenebilir: One veya
arkaya dogru cikiklik.
= Kilavuz rayi [3-5] asagi dogru indirin.
= Kilavuz rayi [3-5] doner digme civatala-
riyla [3-8] vidalayin.

4.3 itme kizaklarinin monte edilmesi

= itme kizaklarini [4-3] makaralarla [4-2]
yandan kilavuz raya [4-1] itin.

4.4 Dayanaklarin monte edilmesi

UYARI

itme tezgahi ST TKS 80 kilavuz raydan
cikiyor
Kaza tehlikesi

» Dayanaklari [5-1] olugun her iki ucuna
sabitleyin.

4.5 Sabit acili dayanagin monte edilmesi

Sabit acili dayanagi [6-1] itme kizaginin [6-2]V
profiline sabitleyin.
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Tirkce

4.6 Yiikseklik ayari

» Doner digme civatalarini [7-1] acin.

= Altigen civatalari [7-3] sabit acili daya-
nagin [7-2] dayanak rayi testere tezga-
hini [7-4] yakl. T mm gececek sekilde
gevsetin.

» Doner digme civatalarini [7-11 sikin.

4.7 Aciayarlama

= Icten altigen civatalari [8-2] s&kiin.

= Icten altigen civatayla [8-4] temas
ylzeyi [8-3] egimini itme
tezgahi, [8-1]1 TKS 80 EBS [8-5] tezgah
yUzeyine paralel olana kadar ayarlayin.

Paralelligin kontrol edilmesi: Cetveli
itme kizaginin [8-3] temas ylizeyine ve
testere tezgahinin [8-5] tezgah ylize-
yine koyun.

= icten altigen civatalari [8-2] sikistirin.

5 Tasima

= Itme kizaklarini [9-2] déner diigme civata-
lart ile [9-1] kilavuz raya [9-3] sabitleyin.

6 Aksesuar

Aksesuarlar ve aletlerin siparis numaralarini
Festool Katalogunuzda veya su internet adre-
sinde bulabilirsiniz www.festool.com.

7 Cevre

Aksesuari evsel atiklarla birlikte
atmayin! Aksesuarlar ve ambalajlar
cevreye zarar vermeyecek bicimde
yeniden degerlendirmeye tabi tutulmalidir.
Gecerli ulusal dizenlemelere uyun.
REACh hakkindaki bilgiler: www.festool.com/
reach
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